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June 24, 2010
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Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE:  LPCNo. 0971855024 — Lake County
Wauconda/Shivam Energy, Inc.
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LUST TECHNICAL FILE

Dear Mr. Bauer:

TriCore Environmental, LLC, on behalf of Shivam Energy, Inc., is providing an original and one
copy of an lilinois Environmental Protection Agency Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Program Firee Product Removal Plan and Budget for the Illinois Emergency Management Agency
incident number referenced above,

If you should have any questions concerning this submittal or require additional information,
please contact either of the undersigned at (630) 520-9973.

Sincerely,
Marcos I. Czake, P.G. Shawn Rodeck, PE,
Senior Project Manager President

ce;  Mr. Rajani Patel, Shivam Energy, Inc., 399 W. Liberty St., Wauconda, illinois 60084
Ms. Jackie D, Soccorso, Village of Wauconda, 109 W. Bangs St,, Wauconda, Illinois 60084
Ms. Diane Ducy, Wauconda Park District, 600 N. Main St., Wauconda, Ilinois 60084
Ms. Gwen Carey, 363 Bangs St., Wauconda, Illinois 60084
Mr. Gary Bird, 343 Bangs St., Wauconda, 11, 60084

Attachment

1800 WEST HAWTHORNE LANE, SUITE P . WEST CHICAGO, 1L - 60185
TELEPHONE: (630) 520-9973 . FACSIMILE: (630) 520-997¢
WWW.TRICOREWEB.COM



TrR1ICORE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

ILLINGIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL PLAN

Shivam Energy, Inc,

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, Illinois 60084
[EMA Incident No. 903199
LPC No. 0971855024

Prepared for:

Mr. Rajani Patel
Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Illinois 60084

Prepared by:

TriCore Environmental, ILC
1800 West Hawthorne Lane, Suite P
West Chicago, Illinois 60185
Phone: (630) 520-9973
Fax: (630) 520-9976

June 24, 2010

1800 WEST HAWTHORNE LANE, SUITE P » WEST CHICAGO, IL *» 60185

TELEPHONE: (630) 520-9973 « FACSIMILE: (630) 520-9976
WWW TRICOREWEB.COM




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
A. Site Identification....... trrrtersnesnnssnnensents s e b e e et e s aesbas st ee R eesaresen vevorsases 1
B. INFOFINAtION PrOVIAEA c.ccoorreesvusrrsssssssscmssescessessssssssssemssseossmsessmsssssssessmss oo 1
C. Free Product Removal.................. brreriee e b s e erane BB b baesresaessaee raens 1
D. Supporting Documentation ........eeceerresserosssoonsooonoonn, e rRsses sttt et s e bes e sbsenes 6
E. Submission of a Free Product Removal PIan .uuu.eeeveeesresseeosses voesarasairns 6
F. SIZNatures wuccvuiienreencsensee, e ettt b s s be e st ae s s e sanesen bt e srensnsenes s T
FIGURES
FIGURE Luvveconrrrntsstiessecminnsessmssssssssisissssesesssssssssssssusesssssesssssesssssessssmssssomesssmessss s Site Map
FIGURE 2ucourmirrarnrimnsssssnssesmnsessssssnenssssesssssesssssssssessessmsssmmssessn e Free Product Thickness Map
FIGURE 3.cunciniirrnscssnsensassssssnssssessssssssssensenenen, Soil Analytical Results Map — On-Site Area
TABLES
TABLE Laorrviissisinamsnssessinsmssessseneensssossnns Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
TABLE 2oucvoiiinntnnsiiicsoscessessinsinnsiinisssseccsssssesss s sssssesssssneseon, R Soil Analytical Results
TABLE 3uoiiiiicreniinsnnsnenrmnsrsessssicsesssssessens Free Product Recovery System Recovery Volumes
APPENDICIES
APPENDIX A .oouvrereinrvnsirirsienssnsarnns Analytical Laboratory Reports and Certification — Soil
APPENDIX B .overricnrenerreensssesenerersssssseons Soil Boring Logs and Well Construction Diagrams
APPENDIX C....vvvrerreerrerirenssens BRIt bt b ar s e bt s st aaesaeansonseesasernernens Waste Manifests
APPENDIX D ccvursiiriiinsensenisssenrssssnsesssessssnsesesssssssssssssesn s, Free Product Removal Budget
APPENDIXE.......... Owner/Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget
........................................................................................................................... Certification Form
APPENDIX F......covvenrrrrrrerierceranne Office of the State Fire Marshal Eligibility and Deductible

Determination Letter

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------




The Agency is authorized to requirs this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5M, 5/57-57.17). Failure to disclose this information may
result fn a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penally of not to exceed $10,006.00 for each day during which the viclation conties (415 ILCS 5/42),
Any person who knowingly makes a false matesial statement or representation i any label, manifest, record, Teport, permit, or licenss, or other document fited, maintained or used for the purpose
of compliance with Title XVI commits & Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense afler conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS $/57, 17}, This form has been approved by the

Forms Management Center.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program

Free Product Removal

A. Site Identification
IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 903199 IEPA LPC # (10 digit): 0971855024
Site Name: _Shivam Energy, Inc.

Site Address (Not a PO Box): 399 West Liberty Street

City: Wauconda County: Lake ZIP Code: 60084

Leaking UST Technical File
B. Information Provided
1. Free Product Removal Plan <
2. Free Product Removal Budget 4
3. Free Product Removal Report ]
C. Free Product Removal
Provide the following:

1. The names(s) of the person(s) responsible for implementing the free product
removal measures;

The names of the people responsible for implementing the fiee product removal measures
are provided below in Section F.

2. The estimated quantity, type, and thickness of free product observed or measured in
boreholes, wells, excavation, etc.;

Details regarding the free product removal activities completed from December 29, 2008
through April 1, 2009 were provided in the Free Product Removal Plan (FPRP) dated
April 6, 2009.

From May 19, 2009 through June 22, 2010, TriCore Environmental, LL.C (TriCore)
periodically gauged MW-2, MW-4, MW-6, MW-8S, MW-8D, MW-98, MW-9D, MW-
118, MW-11D, MW-128, MW-12D, MW-24 through MW-32, MP-3, RW-1 through
RW-6, SUMP, and S-1 through S-3. The locations of the wells are illustrated on Figure
1. The wells and sumps were gauged with an electronic oil/water interface meter
equipped with an audible signal. The meter was washed using a distilled water and
Simple Green® solution wash between each vse. Iree product was present within MW-
26, MW-27, MW-29 through MW-31, RW-2 through RW-6, and S-1 through S-3 during
these dates. Gauging results are summarized in Table 1. The estimated extent of free
product is illustrated on Figure 2.

Based on the visual observations of the free product in these locations, the free product is
identical in nature to the free product observed at the site from December 29, 2008
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through April 1, 2009 and is determined to be associated with Ilinois Emergency
Management Agency (IEMA) incident number 903199,

. The type of free product recovery system used and technical justification for the
method of recovery chosen;

On May 15, 2009, TriCore oversaw the installation of one free product recovery well
(RW-3) and seven free product delineation wells (SB-51/MW-29 through SB-54/MW-32
and RW-4 through RW-6). The locations of the wells are illustrated on Figure 1. Please
note that RW-4 through RW-6 will also be utilized as recovery wells for the remediation
system that will be installed at the site. The wells were installed using the following
drilling and sampling procedures.

The borings were drilled and sampled to a minimum of 5 feet below land surface (bls)
using a stainless steel hand auger to collect soil samples in 1.0-foot depth intervals. The
hand auger was utilized to minimize the risk of damage to subsurface structures and
utilities. Reducing the risk of striking utility lines increased the safety factor for drillers
and other on-site personnel.

The borings were then completed with a track-mounted Geoprobe® using direct-push
technology to advance the borings. Continuous soil samples were collected from SB-
51/MW-29 through SB-54/MW-32 and RW-4 at 2.5-foot intervals from 5 feet bls to the
termination depth of the borings. All soil samples were collected within a 2.25-inch
inside diameter by 5,0-foot long Macro-core® sampler, To prevent cross contamination
between the sampling intervals, all of the drilling and sampling equipment was
decontaminated prior to each use using a distilled water and Liquinox® solution wash,
followed by a distilled water rinse. All of the soil cuttings generated during the
installation of the borings were contained on site in 55-gallons drums. Soil samples were
not collected from RW-3, RW-5, and RW-6 since these borings were installed adjacent to
MW-27, SB-44, and SB-45.

As soil samples were collected, the geology of the subsurface soil was described. Theq
upon retrieval, a portion of each soil sample was immediately divided for field screening
and laboratory analysis. Samples designated for field screening were placed in airtight
plastic bags, allowed to volatilize and equilibrate, and then screened for the piesence of
volatile organic compounds using a photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.6
electron-volt lamp. The PID was field calibrated using isobutylene gas prior to use.
From the other portion of each sample, two S-gram samples were collected and placed in
laboratory-provided 40-miililiter glass vials containing methanol as a preservative, and
one 4-ounce (0z) sample was collected and placed in a laboratory-provided 4-o0z plastic
container. The samples were then labeled accordingly and packed in a cooler containing
ice. The soil sample from each boring collected above the field-interpreted water table
exhibiting the highest PID measurement was submitted for laboratory analysis. The soil
samples were submitted under standard chain-of-custody protocol to Pace Analytical
Services, Inc. (Pace) in Green Bay, Wisconsin for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) analysis using United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8021, Additionally, one soil sample
was submitted to Pace for waste disposal parameters, which includes pH, toxicity

Free Product Removal
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characteristic leaching procedure lead, paint filter, and flash point, Analytical laboratory
results from the soil samples collected are summarized in Table 2 and illustrated on
Figure 3. Copies of the analytical laboratory reports and certification are provided in
Appendix A. Soil boring logs are provided in Appendix B.

After the borings were completed, monitoring wells were installed within SB-51/MW-29
through SB-54/MW-32 and a recovery well was installed within RW-4. Additionally,
recovery wells were also installed in RW-3, RW-5, and RW-6. The monitoring wells
were constructed out of 2-inch inside diameter, Schedule 40 poly vinyl chloride (PVC)
casing, 2-inch diameter, 0.010-inch slot Schedule 40 PV screen, a 2-inch end cap, and a
2-inch well plug. The recovery wells were constructed out of 4-inch inside diameter,
Schedule 40 PVC casing, 4-inch diameter, 0.010-inch slot Schedule 40 PVC screen, a 4-
inch end cap, and a 4-inch well plug. The wells were constructed so that the screened
portion of each well intersects the groundwater table. The annulus of each well was filled
with washed silica sand to a minimum of 1 foot above the top of the well screen.
Bentonite pellets were added followed by bentonite chips to approximately 6 inches
below the top of the well casing, The. bentonite pellets and chips were hydrated to
provide a seal to prevent potential surface water from migrating into the wells through the
sand pack. A flush-mount well vault with a bolt-down cover was installed within a
concrete well pad to cap and protect each well. Well construction diagrams are provided

in Appendix B.

On June 17, 2009, TriCore installed a free product recovery system to continually recover
free product from the site. The free product recovery system consists of a peristaltic
pump that uses a standard brushless digital drive, four independent pump heads, and high
performance tygon fuel-type tubing. The peristaltic pump is connected by Y-inch SAE
3017 fuel-line hose to individual skimmers which were installed within the wells
containing free product. Each skimmer contains a float that is designed to float on top of
the groundwater. An inlet to the reservoir of the skimmer is located near the top of the
float to allow for the recovery of free product and not groundwater. The free product is
then removed from the reservoir into a free product storage tank by the peristaltic pump.
The free product storage tank contains a float switch that shuts off the free product
recovery system when the tank is full. When the free product storage tank is full, TriCore
contracts North Branch Environmental (North Branch) of Roselle, Illinois to pump out
the tank. After pumping out the tank, North Branch transports the free product and
groundwater to Ortek in McCook, Illinois for treatment and disposal. Please note that
although the skimmers are installed within the wells to only recover free product,
contaminated groundwater is occasionally recovered due to the fluctuating groundwater
table and the depth at which each skimmer was installed. The skimmers are adjusted as
needed based on the depth to groundwater within the wells,

From June 17 through December 8, 2009, the fice product recovery system operated
continuously. Based on the thickness of free product in the wells during each operation
and maintenance (O&M) event, the skimmers were placed in the wells containing the
greatest thickness of free product on that date. The skimmers were then left in that well
until the following gauging event, when the product thicknesses were reevaluated.

Free Product Removal
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On December 8, 2009, the free product recovery system was disconnected from the
skimmers and the system was shut down to prevent freezing of the lines and/or pump
during the winter. The skimmers remained in the wells containing free product to
continually recovery free product from the site. During each site visit, the skimmers were
emptied of any free product and groundwater that had accumulated within the reservoirs,
The free product and groundwater were emptied into the free product storage tank. The
skimmers were then placed back into the wells.

On March 18, 2010, the skimmers were reconnected to the fiee product recovery system
and the system was restarted. The free product recovery system has been operating
continuously since March 18, 2010. From June 17,2009 through June 22, 2010, the free
product recovery system has recovered a total of 298 gallons of free product. The volume
of free product recovered between each site visit using the free product recovery system
and skimmers are summarized in Table 3. Copies of the waste manifests for the free
product and groundwater that have been removed from the free product storage tank and
disposed of are provided in Appendix C,

Proposed Free Product Recovery

The on-site free product recovery system will continue to operate until recovery has been
completed or free product in the wells does not exceed one-eighth of an inch in thickness.
During it’s operation, TriCore will continue to perform weekly O&M on the system for a
period of three months. During a typical O&M day, TriCore inspects the system, and
gauges all of the existing monitoring and recovery wells. System component cleaning
and repairs, and free product storage tank pump outs will be performed on a periodic or as
needed basis.

From May 19, 2009 through June 22, 2010, a total of 48 O&M and free product recovery
events were performed. Costs for 12 of these events were included in the Free Product
Removal Budget provided in the aforementioned FPRP. Costs for the additional 36
events that were performed and the proposed bimonthly O&M events are included in the
Free Product Removal Budget provided in Appendix D. An Owner/Operator and
Licensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget Certification Form is provided in
Appendix E. A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Eligibility and Deductible
Determination letter is provided in Appendix F,

. Whether any discharge will take place on- or off-site during the recovery operation
and where this discharge (point) will be located;

No discharge took place or will take place on or off site during the recovery operations.

The type of treatment applied fo, and the effluent quality expected from, any
discharge;

As mentioned above in Section C. 4., no discharge took place or will take place on or off
site during the recovery operations.

. The disposition of the recovered free product;

The free product and groundwater that were removed from the free product storage tank
from July 1, 2009 through June 17, 2010 were transported off-site by North Branch for

Free Product Removal
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treatment and disposal at Ortek. Copies of the waste manifests are provided in Appendix
C.

. The steps that have been taken or that are being taken to obtain necessary permits
for any discharge;

As mentioned above in Section C. 4., no discharge took place or will take place on or off
site during the recovery operations; therefore, no discharge permits were or will be required.

. The steps taken to identify the source and extent of free product; and

Identification of the Source

The source of the free product is determined to be IEMA incident nurber 903 199, which
was reported on October 30, 1990 as a result of the removal of two 6,000-gallon
underground storage tanks from the site,

Identification of the Extent — Proposed Free Product Delineation Activities

Based on the free product present in MW-27, MW-29 through MW-31, RW-2 through
RW-4, RW-6, and S-1 through S-3 on June 22, 2010, TriCore is proposing the
installation of seven groundwater monitoring wells (MW-33, SB-55/MW-34 through SB-
58/MW-37, MW-38, and RW-7) to a maximum depth of 15 feet bls. Please note that
RW-7 will also be utilized as a recovery well for the remediation system that will be
installed at the site. The locations of the proposed groundwater monitoring wells are
illustrated on Figure 1. The wells will be installed using the drilling and sampling
procedures described above in Section C. 3.

The soil sample from SB-55/MW-34 through SB-58/MW-37 collected above the field-
interpreted water table exhibiting the highest PID measurement will be submitted under
standard chain-of-custody protocol to an Illinois Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program approved laboratory for BTEX and MTBE analysis using USEPA methods. Soil
samples will not be collected from MW-33, MW-38, and RW-7 since these wells will be
installed adjacent to SB-43, SB-45, and SB-49 which were completed and sampled on

February 2, 2009,
After soil samples are collected, a 2-inch inside diameter monitoring well will be installed

in MW-33, SB-35/MW-34 through SB-58/MW-37, and MW-38, and a 4-inch inside
diameter monitoring well will be installed in RW-7 using the methods and materials

described above in Section C. 3.

Approximately one week after the wells have been installed, all of the existing on-site
wells will be gauged using the methods described above in Section C. 2. If free product
is present in any of the wells, additional wells may be required to assess the extent of the
free product. The additional wells, if required, will be proposed in a FPRP. In addition,
the top-of-casing elevation of each well will be surveyed so that groundwater elevations
and flow direction can be determined.,

Costs associated with the proposed free product delineation activities described above are
provided in the Free Product Removal Budget provided in Appendix D.

Free Product Removal
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9. A schedule of future activities necessary to complete the recovery of free product
still exceeding one-eighth of an inch in depth.

The following is a proposed schedule for the implementation of this plan once it has been
approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA),

Free product system O&M Months 1 through 3
Instatlation of free product delineation wells Month 1
Prepare and submit a quarterly FPRP and Budget or Report Month 3 ]

D. Supporting Documentation

Provide the following:
1. Site map meeting requirements of 35 Xl Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and
showing:
a. Locations where free product was encountered including its estimated thickness;
b. Location of recovery points;
¢
d

Location of the treatment unit; and
. Location of discharge points;

All of the items listed above are illustrated on Figure 2 except for the following:
¢. No treatment units were utilized at the site; and
d. There were no discharge points at the site.

2, A table showing the dates that free product recovery was conducted and the amount
of free product recovered on each date; and

A table showing the dates that free product recovery was conducted and the amount of free
product recovered on each date is summarized in Table 3.

3. Copies of waste manifests.

Copies of the waste manifests for the free product and groundwater that were recovered
from the free product storage tank from July 1, 2009 through June 17, 2010 are provided
in Appendix C.

E. Submission of a Free Product Removal Plan

In accordance with 35 XL Adm. Code 732.203 or 734.215, if free product removal
activities will be conducted more than 45 days after confirmation of the presence of free
product, the owner or operator must submit to the Ilinois EPA for review a free product
removal pian and budget, if applicable. The plan must include the information requested
under Sections C and D of this form, as applicable,

In accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code 734,215, since free product removal

activities will be conducted more than 45 days after the confirmation of the presence of free
product, TriCore is submitting this FPRP and Budget to the TEPA for review and approval.

Free Product Removal
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F. Signatures

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the
owner’s or operator’s full name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator Consultant

Name; Shivam Energy, Inc. Company:_TriCore Environmental, [LLC
Contact:____Rajani Patel Contact: __Marcos 1. Czaké, P.G.
Address:___399 West Liberty Street Address: 1800 W. Hawthorne Ln.. Suite P
City: Wauconda City: West Chicago

State: lilinois State: llinois

ZIP Code; 60084 ZIP Code: 60185

Phone: (847) 526-3455 A 4, Phone:__ (630) 520-9973 P
Signature: Kt /:iﬂ/é;ﬁ; Signature: "2 e 7o Gon s
Date: 4 os, /28 /2atp Date:  pe/e3/ooro

[ certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report
were conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another
Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that
this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision; that, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in this plan, budget, or report has been
completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS 5], 35 1il. Adm.
Code 731, 732, or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and
that the information presented is accurate and complete. 1 am aware there are significant
penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the Iilinois EPA, including but
not limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the
Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57171

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal
Name: Shawn Rodeck
Company: TriCore Environmental, LLC
Address: 1800 W, Hawthorne Ln., Suite P N
i FESSION ;. Py,

City: West Chicago wfg‘?*““‘%fl
State: Tilinois XA
ZIP Code: 60185 §3 el

£ | SHAWN A, RODECK® &
Phone: (630) 520-9973 B\ 062052079 | £
11 Registration No.; 062-052879 Py B /! ;
L'tcense Expn'atl te' 11/30/11 / / ”'% ‘;;_%“",\;;
Signature:___=% L A A A J - - %:f’ff OF ""'\W
Date: " et/z23/20 /0 & e et W

i [4
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Resuits

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, illincis 60084
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GCGIER - Class | Groundwalsr

GCGIER - Class It Groundwaler

s e .

1 Samp!

MW-2 28-Nov-80
MW-2 27-Jan-92
MW-2 19-Feh-92
Mw-2 24-Aug-92
M2 19-Jan-83
Mw.-2 17-Jun-83
Mw-2 11-Nov-93
MW-2 27-Jun-94
MW-2 16-Feb-95 a3
-2 28-Jul-85 101.06 60.93 0.257 0417 0.139 0.808
MwW.2 22-Mar-86 101.08 89.92 a1 0.154 0.331 3,93
MW-2 17-Jun-9§ 101.06 81.73 0.0029 0.0041 0.0167 0,356
MwW-2 25-5ep-86 101.06 80.38 £.0164 0.0167 0.0546 0.584
MW-2 24-Apr-97 101.08 91.17 111 3.4 071 5.76
MW-2 17-Jun-97 1¢1.08 91.18 257 3.85 0.487 553
MW-2 27-Auy-87 | 101.08 90.58 0116 a.518 0.534 745
M-z 5-Noy-87 11381 102,86 0.076 0.02 0.31 2.4
Mw-2 27-Feh-a8 113.81 103.38 &.17 0.028 0.074 0.73
MwW-2 10-Jun-88 11361 103.563 0.0078 | 0.0011 0.0075 0.15
MW-2 8-Oct-90 11361 103,20 0.013 0.019 018 1.38
Mw-2 31-Mar-89 113.61 303.49 0.64 0.024 0.087 250/<5
MW-2 9-Jun-99 113.61 103.61 .77 0.22 0.075 0,62
M2 2-Sep-99 113.61 103.01 0,085 0.0076 0.026 0.066
Mw-2 28-Cct-09 113.61 103.09 0,16 0.0025 a.018 0.041
M2 23-Feb-00 113.61 103.29 0.55 0.01¢ 0.27 0.861
Mw-2 24-May-00 113.6% 103.84 0.09 0.11 0.11 1.37
Mw-2 15-Aug-00 113.61 103.40 0.36 0.13 0.054 0.4%
MWw-2 8-Nov-00 113.61 103.58 0,14 0.099 0.12 0.86
MW-2 11-Oct-21 113.81 103.37 0.027 0.036 002 G142
MW-2 14-Mar-02 113.61 103.76 0.083 0.012 013 0.72
MW-2 6-Jun-02 11381 103.99 0.1 0,052 032 3.08
MW-2 30-Aug-02 11361 103.45 0.097 0.0058 0.073 0.448
M2 6-Dec-02 113,61 10249 0,012 <(:.001 0.003 0.0031/<4.001
MW-2 6-May-04 11361 103,27 0.031 0.0014 0.0048 0.003
MwW-2 Z1-Apr-05 113.61 0.028
Mw-2 31-Cec-08 H3.61
Mw-2 5-Jan-Q9 113.61 i G 5 s ) b
MW-2 6-Jan-Q9 113,614 bstruction In wall, not able {o collect sampies
MW-2 18-Aug-09
MW-2 1-Sep-09
MwW.2 22-Jun-10
MwW-4 28-Nev-30 1.4
M4 27-Jan-92 al 0.085 0.072 4,147
MW-4 24.Au5-92 0.14 0.024 0.19 049
MW 19-Jan-93 0.26 0.006 8DL 0,021
W4 17-Jun-93 0.015 <0001 <0.001 0.006
MW-4 11-Nov-93 90.39 <G00 | <0001 <0.001 <0.001
MWL 27-Jun-94 98.97 90,32 0.154 0.0243 0.0081 0.0088
MW-4 16-Feb-95 98.97 80.73 0.253 0.113 0.0845 0.202
MW-4 28-Jul-85 83,97 90.91 047e 0.0115 0.178 0.281
M4 22-Mar-98 98,97 80,22 0.363 0.348 0.178 0.456
MW-4 §7-Jun-86 68,97 §3.18 <0.002 <0.002 <0002 <0.005
Mw-4 25-5ep-96 08.97 90.53 40,0032 | <0.002 0.0052 0.0052
Mw-4 24-Apr-97 ©8.97 91.43 0.444 0.0265 00945 0.1
Mw-4 17-Jun-87 £8.97 92.10 0,336 0.0358 0125 0.273
Mw-4 27-Aug-97 £8.97 90.74 0,0588 0,032 0128 0.322
MW-4 5-Nov-97 111.44 102,90 0.037 Q.0035 £.043 a.11
MW-4 27-Feb-08 111,44 103.46 013 <0.005 <0.005 0.04
Mw-4 10-Jun-98 111.44 103.50 0.029 0.018 022 0.052
W4 8-Ccl-98 111.44 102.92 0.018 0.0024 0,033 0,1/<0.001
MW-4 31-Mar-89 111,44 403.37 <(.001 <(.001 <0.001 =0.003
Mw.-4 §-Jun-99 11144 103.37 0,28 0.028 £.28 D.8228
MW 2-Sep-89 111.44 101.84 .18 0.017 .28 1.1/<0,085
W4 28-0cl-89 111.44 103.00 0.073 000486 0,095 0,360/<0.004 |
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Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, Hilnols 60084
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Elliyienzene
GCGIER - Class | Groundwaler
GCGIER - Class | Groundwaler 0.025 2.5

Janipled
MW-4 23-Feb-00 0.57 <0.005 0.042 0.061/<0.005
MwW-4 24-May-00 0.095 0.0057 0.01 0.0088/<0.001
MW.-4 15-Aug-00 .36 0.022 0.13 0.140/<0.0026
Mw-4 9-Nov-00 0146 <(.025 013 0.064/<0.005
Mw-4 11-0Oct-01 0,039 0,005 0.03 4,013/<0.001
MW-4 14-Mar-02 0,13 0.0049 <(.001 <(.003
MW-4 &-Jun-02 0013 <0.001 0.0058 0.0025/<0.001
MW-4 30-Aug-02 0.14 0013 0.035% .039/<6,00%
M4 6-Dec-02 047 0.004 0.0016 0,016/<0,001
MW-4 6-May-04 Obstruclion iy well, not able to collect samples
MW+ 21-Apr-05 .14 <0.001 0.0035 0.0011
MW.4 §-Jan-08
MW-4 §-Jan-08 QObslruction in well, net abie to coliact samples
MW-4 1-56p-08
MW-5 28-Nov-90 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-5 27-Jan-92 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
MW-5 24-Aug-92 [: <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002
MWS | 19-Jan-93 |- BOL 8OL BOL
MW-5 $7-Jun-83 <0001 | <0.001 <0.001
MW-5 11-Nov-93 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
M5 27-Jun-54 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW.5 16-Fab-95 <Q.002 | <0.002 <0.002
MW-5 28-Jul-g5 <0.0073 | <D.Q02 <0002
MW.5 22-Mar-88 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002
MW.5 17-Jun-98 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
MW-5 25-Sep-86 <0.002 <0,002 <0,002
MW-5 24-Apr-97 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002
MW-5 17-Jun-97 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002
MW-5 27-Aug-97 <0002 <0.002 «0.002
MW-5 5-Nov-97 <0001 <0,001 <0.01
MW-5 27-Feb-98 <0,001 <0.801 <0,001
MW-5 10-4un-98 <C.001 <0.801 <0.001
M5 8-Qct-98 <0.001 <0607 <0,001
WMW-5 31-Mar-99 0.053 0.07 0.1
MW-5 8-Jun-98 <0.001 <0001 <0,001
MW-5 2-5ep-89 <0001 | <0.001 <0,001
MW-5 28-Oct-99 <0,001
MW.5 23-Feb-00
MW.5 24-May-00
MW-5 | 15-Aug-g0
MW-5 9-Nov-00
MW-5 11-0et-01
MW-5 14-Mar-02
MW-5 6-Jun-02
MW-5 30-Aug-02
MW-5 6-Dec-02
MW-5 6-May-04 Well deslroyed
MW-6 28-Noy-90 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6 19-Jan-93 BOL BOL BDL
MW-5 17-Jun-83 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001
MW-6 11-Nov-03 <0001 | <0.001 <3.001
MWS 27-Jun-94 <0.001 <0.001 <0004
MW-5 16-Feb-85 <Q.002 <0.002 <Q.002
MW-6 28-3ul-85 0.0045 <0002 <0,002
MW-5 22-Mar-98 <(,002 <0002 <0.002
MW.6 17-Jun-96 <(.002 <0.002 <0.002
MW-8 25-Sep-35 «0.002 <0.002 <0.002
MN-6 24-Apr-7 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
MW-6 17-Jun-87 <0.002 <£.002 <0002
MW-8 27-Aug-97 <0.002 <0.002 <0,002
MW-8 5-Nov-97 <0.001 | <0.001 <0,002
MW.-2 27-Feb-98 <0.001 <0,0014 <001
MW-8 10-Jun-98 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001
MW-5 8-0Ocl-28 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001




TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
389 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, L.ake County, lilincls 60084

GCGIER - Class { Groundwaler

GCGIER - Class it Groundwater

I1-Mar-99
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MW-6 g-Jun-g9 111.08 104.11

MW-6 2-Sep-99 111.08 103.35

MW-8 28-0Oct-99 111.06 103.42

MW.g 23-Fab-00 111.06 103.64

MW-6 24-May-00 111.06 104,38

MW-6 15-Aug-02

NW-6 9-Nay-00

MwW.s 11-0ct-01

MW-6 14-Mar-02

MW 6-Jun-02

MW-6 30-Aug-02

MWw-& 6-Dec-02

MW-5 G-May-04

MW6 21-Apr-08

MW-6 22-Apr0%

MW-8 2¢-Dec-08

MW 5-Jan-09

MW-6 6-Jan-09

MW-6 1-Sep-08

MW-6 22-Jun-10

MW-7 29-Nov-30 G

MW-7 21-Apr-05 Well destoye
MW-85 T-Apr-91 . . <0.005

MW-BS 27-Jan-92 | <0.002 | <0.083 <0.002 <0.01
MW-85 24-Aug-92 [ <0.002 | <0.003 <C.002 <0.007
M-85 17-4un-93 96.29 <0,001 <(0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW-85 11-Nov-93 98.29 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
MW-85 27-Jun-94 9829 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 16-Feb-95 98,29 <0.002 <0.002 <(0,002 <0005
MW.8S 28-Jul-95 £8.28 <0.0034 | <0002 <0002 <0.008
MW-85 22-Mar-06 £8.28 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <Q.005
MW.-83 17-Jun-56 £8.29 <0.002 | <0.002 <0.002 <(0.00B
MW-85 25-Sep-96 98.29 <0.002 | <0002 <0.002 <(.006
MW-8s 24-Apr-87 98.29 <C.002 | <0.002 «0.002 <0.005
MW-85 17-Jun-97 98,29 <0,002 | <0002 <0,002 <0,008
MwW-83 27-Aug-97 98.29 <0,00Z | <0002 <0,002 <0,005
MW-85 §-tav-g7 110,89 <Q.00t | <0.001 <0001 <0,003
MW-85 27-Feb-98 110.89 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 10-Jun-98 110.89 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Mw-8s 8-Oct-g8 110.89 <0001 | <000 <0.001 <0.003
MW-BS 31-Mar-29 110.89 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 §-Jun-99 110.82 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-88 2-Sep-99 110,88 <0.001 <0001 <0004 <(0.002
M-85 28-0ct-99 110.89 <0001 <0.001 <(,:001 <0.002
MW-a5 23-Feb-00 110.89 <G,001 0,0024 <0,001 <0.0041
Mw.as 24-May-00 110.89 <0,001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 15-Aug-00 110.89 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 9-Nov-00 110.89 <(.001 <0.001 <0.00t <0.003
Mw-a5 11-0ct-01 110,89 <0.601 <0,001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-8S 14-Mar-02 11089 <0,001 <0,001 <0001 <0.003
MW-8S &-Jun-02 110,89 <0001 | <0.001 <0,001 <0.003
Mw.gs 30-Aug-02 110.8¢ <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 8-Dec-02 <0.001 <0.003
MW-85 8-May-04 <0.001

MW-8S | 21-Apr-05

MW-88 22-Apr-05
MW-85 5-Jan-08
Mw-85 6-Jan-08
Mw-85 1-Sep-09
MW-8D [ 1-Apr-91
MW-8D 27-Jan-82
MW-80 | 24-Aug-92
MW-8D 11-Nov-93




TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Aralytical Results
Shlvam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, L.ake County, lilinois 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater

GCGIER - Class |l Groundwater

27-Jun-84

MW-B0

MW-8D0 16-Feb-95
MW-8D 28-Jul-g8
MW-8D 22-Mar-96
MW.BD 17-Jun-96
MW-8D | 25-5ep-96
MW-8D 24-Apr-97
MW-802 47-dun-97
MW-80 | 27-Aug-97
Mw-80 5-Nov-g7
MwW-80 27-Fab-98
MW-8D 10-Jun-68
Mw-8D 8-Oct-98
MW-80D 31-Mar-99
MW-8D 9-Jun-89
MW-BD | 2-8ep-939
MW-8D 28-00l-99
MW-8D 23-Feb-00
MW-80 24-May-00
MW-80 | 15-Aug-00
MW-8D 9-Nov-00
MW-8D 11-Cct-01
MW.8D 14-Mar-02
Mw-aD 6-Jun-02
MWL-BD | 30-Aug-02
MW-8D 6-Dec-02
MW-BD 6-May-04
MW-BD | 21-Apros
MW.BD | 22-Apr-0B
MwW-80 §-Jan-08
MW-8D &-Jan-09
MW-8D | 1-Sep-08
MW-95 1-Apr-91
MW-95 27-Jan-92
MW-9S 24-Aug-92 |}
MW-95 18-Jan-53
MW-385 17-Jun-93
MW-9S | 11-Nov-83
MW-95 27-Jun-84
MW-S 16-Feb-95
MW-SS 28-Jul-85
MW.85 22-Mar-98
MW-93 17-Jun-96
MW-9S | 25-Sep-38
MW.95 24-Apr-97
MW-95 17-Jun-87
MW-85 27-Aug-97
MW-93 5-MNov-97
Mw-os 27-Fab-98
Mw-o3 10-Jun-98
MW-G3 8-0cl-98
MW.35 31-Mar-98
MW-55 9-Jun-98
MW-as 2-5ep-98
Mw.95 28-0ct-88
MW-95 23-Feb-00
MW-95 } 24-May-00
MW-85 15-Aug-00
Mw-95 9-Nov-00
WMW-85 11-Oct-01
MW-95 14-Mar-02
MW-95 8-Jun-02
Mw-es 30-Aug-02
MW-85 6-Dac-02

Page 4 of 21




TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

GCGIER - Class { Groundwaler

0.025

GCGIER - Class il Groundwaler

MW-95

21-Apr-05

Page B of 21

MW-9S I 22-Apr05 <0,00 <0.003 <0.001
MW-95 G-Jan08 | Obslruction inwell, not able to gauge or collect samples
Mw-85 1-Sep-09
MWD 1-Apr-g1
MW-0D 27-Jan-92
MW-00 24-Aug-82
MwW-aD 19-Jan-93
MW-8D 17-Jun-93
MwW-8D 11-Nov-33
Miv-80 27-Jun-84
MW-SD | 16-Feb-85
MW-3D 28-Jul-95
MW-aD 22-Mar-86
Mw-eD 17-Jun-96
Mw-eD 26-Sep-96
MW-8D 24-Apr-97
AW-9D 17-Jun-97
MW-aD | 27-Aug-97
Mw-an 5-Nov-87
MW-G0 27-Feb-88
MW-eo 10-Jun-88
MW-80 8-Oct-98
MW-60 | 31-Mar9g
MW-8D g-Jun-89
MW-8D 2-Sep-9%
MwWw-sD 28-0ct-99
MwW-9D 23-Feb-00
MW-SD | 24-May-00
Mw-sD 15-Aug-00
MW-2D 9-Mov-00
MW-8D 11-Oci-01
MW-o0 14-Mar-02
Mw-on 6-Jun-02
MW-eD 30-Aug-92
Mw-on 6-Dec-02
MW-5D 6-May-0d
MW-90 21-Apr-05
MW-8D 22-Apr-05
MW-8D 8-Jan-09
MW-80 8.-Jan-08
MW-9D 1-Sep-08
MW-108 1-Apr-g1i
MW-108 | 27-Jan-82
MW-10S | 24-Aug-82
MW.105 19-Jan-93
MW-108 | 17-Jun-83
MW-103 | 11-Nov-83
MW-108 | 27-Jun-94
Mw-105 | 16-Feb-85
Mw-108 28-Jul-85
MW-108 | 22-Mar-806
MW-108 | 17-Jun-96
MW-10S | 25-Sep-96
MW-40S | 24-Apr-67
MW-105 | 17-Jun-67
MW-10S | 27-Aug-97
MW-108 5-Mov-97
MW-105 | 27-Feb-98
MWA0S | 10-Jun-98
MW-10S | 8-Oct-08
MW-10S | 31-Mar-99
MW-108 | 8-Jun-99




TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

389 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, Hiinois 60084

GCG-IER - Class | Groundwaler

GCGIER - Class il Groundwater

mp

MW.10S 2-Sep-99
MW-108 28-Oct-99
MW.10S | 23-Fab-00
MW-105 [ 24-May-00
MW-10S | 15-Aug-00
MW-103 9-Nov-00
MW-105 | +1-Oct-01
MW-108 14-Mar-02
MW-105 6-Jun-02
MW-108 | 30-Aug-02
MW-10S 8-Dec-02
MW-108 6-May-04
MW-10S | 21-Apr-05
MW-10S | 22-Apr-05
Mw-108 5-Jan-C9
MW-108 &-Jan-09

MW-10D t-Apr-91

MW-100 | 27-Jan-92
MW-10D § 24-Aug-92
MwW-100 | 41-Nov-03
MW-100 | 27-Jun-94
MW-10D 16-Feb-95
MW-10D 28-Jul-85
MW-10D | 22-Mar-98
MW-10D 17-Jun-96
MW-100 | 26-5ep-898
MW-10D 24-Apr-97
MW-10D 17-Jun-97
MW-10D | 27-Aug-97
MW-10D | 5-Nov-87

MW-100D | 27-Feb-88
MW-10C | 10-Jun-98
MW-10D 8-0cl-98

MW-10D | 31-Mar-93
MW-10D 9-Jun-89

MW-10D 2-Sap-88
MW-10D | 28-Oct08
MW-10D | 23-Feb-00
MW-10D | 24-May-00
MW-100 | 15-Aug-00
MW-100 | 9-Nov-00

MwW-100 11-0ct-01
MW-10D 14-Mar-02
MW-10D 6-Jun-02

MW-10D | 30-Aug-02
MW-10D 8-Dec-02
MW-10D | 8-May-04
MW-T0D | 21-Apr-05
MW-10D | 22-Apr-05
MW-10D 5-Jan-0Q

MW-100 6-Jan-0&

MW-11S | 1-Apr-ot
MW-11S 27-Jan-92
MW-118 | 24-Aug-92
MW-115 19-Jan-93
MW-118 | 17-Jun-93
MW-118 | 11-Now-83
MW-118 | 27-Jun-94
MW-118 18-Fab-95
MW-118 28.Jul-85
MW-11S | 17-Jun-86
MW-118 | 25-Sep-98
MW-118 | 24-Apr-97
MW-11S | 17-Jun-97

Page 6 of 21
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

398 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lilinois 60084
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GCGIER - Class | Groundwater
GCGIER - Class |l Groundwater
27-Aug-97 , .
-Noy-97 1 0.05 037 0.023
MW-115 | 27-Feb-88 0.19 <0.005 0.033 011
MW-115 10-Jun-98 0.8 0.014 0.12 <0.001
MW-118 8-0ct-98 0.91 .03 0.4 876
MW-118 3 31-Mar-88 0.23 <0.002 0,04 0.012/<0.002
MW-118 9-Jun-89 3.7 6.7 0.73 277
MW-118 2-Sep-99 14 0.02¢ 0.43 1.34
MW-118 28-Oct-99 0.78 0.038 0.31 0.888
MW-115 | 23-Feb-00 0.0028 <0.001 <001 <0,003
MW-115 | 24-May-00 0.018 <0.001 00011 <0.003
MW-115 | 15-Aug-00 1.3 0.051 0.42 1116
MW-115 | 9-Nov-00 037 <0,025 0.03 0.097/<0,005
MW-115 11-Oct-014 0,78 <0.021 0.44 0.95/<0.0%
MW-115 14-Mar-02 0.024 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
MW-148 | 6-Jun-02 0.073 0.0036 a.012 0.00771<0.001
MW-115 | 30-Aug-02 1.2 0.061 0.55 0.86{<0.01
MW-118 6-Dec-02 241 0,045 0.67 0.26/<0.02
MW-118 6-May-0d <0.003
MW-118 | 21-Apr-06 <0.003
MW-115 6-Jan-09 <0.003
MW-115 1-Sep-G9
MWD | 1-Apret
MW-11D | 27-Jan-92
MW-11D | 24-Aug-92
MW-110D | 11-Nov-93
MW-110 | 27-Jun94
MW-11D | 16-Feb-86
MW-11D 28-Jul-85
MW-1iD | 22-Mar-88
MW-11D | 17-Jun-88
MW-11D | 25-Sep-98
MW-11D | 24-Apr-97
MW-11D | 17-Jun-87
MW-11D | 27-Aug-97
MW-110 &-Nov-97
MW-11i0 | 27-Feb-88
MW-11D | 10-Jun-98
MW-11D 8-Oct-98
MW-11D | 31-Mar-99
MW-11D 9-Jun-99
MW-11D | 2-Sep-99
MW-11D | 28-Oct-89
MW-11D | 23-Feb-0C
MW-11D | 24-May-00
MW-11D | 15-Aug-00
MW-11D | 9-Nov-00
MW-HD | 11-0ct01
MW.{1D | 14-Mar-02
MWD | 8-Jun-02
MW-11D | 30-Aug-02
MW-11D | 8-Dec-02
Mw-11D B6-May-04
MW-11D | 21-Apr-05
MW-11D 6-Jan-09
MW-11D 1-Sep-G9
MW-128 1-Apr-91i
MW-128 } 27-Jan-92
MW-12S | 24-Aug-92
MW-125 | 18-Jan-83
MW-125 17-Jun-83
MW-125 | 11-Noy-93
MW-128 | 27-Jun-84
MWN-125 | 16-Feb-95




TABLE t

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Straet
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwaler

GCGIER - Class |l Groundwaler

Sapled

MW-125 | 28-Jul-85
MW-128 | 22-Mar-98
MW-128 17-Jun-86
MW-128 | 25-8ep-98
MW-125 3 24-Apr97
MW-128 | 17-Jun-87
MW-128 | 27-Aug-87
MW-125 5-Nov-97
MW.-12§ | 27.Feb-88
MW-125 10-Jun-98
MW-125 8-0ci-88
MW-128 | 31-Mar-99
MwW-125 9-Jun-99
MW-125 2-Sep-99
MW-128 28-Oct-59
MWW-528 | 23-Feb-00
MW-125 | 24-May-00
MW-125 § 15-Aug-00
MW-125 9-Mov-00
MW-12S 11-0ct-01
MW-128 14-Mar-02
MW-128 8-Jun-02
MW-128 | 30-Aug-02
MW-128 6-Dec-02
MW-125 | 8-May-04
MW-125 | 21-Apr-05
MW-128 | 29-Dec-08
MW-128 5-Jan-09
MW-125 | 6-Jan-09
MW-128 | 1-Sep-08

MW-12D 1-Apr-91

MW-12D | 27-Jan-92
MW-120 | 24-Aug-82
MW-12D | 11-Nov-93
MW-12D | 27-Jun-94
MW-12D | 16-Feb-65
MW.-12D 28-Jul-85
MW-12D | 22-Mar-36
MW-120 | 17-Jun-96
MW-120 | 25-Sep-96
MW-12D | 24-Apr87
MW-120 | 17-Jun-97
MW-12D | 27-Aug-97
MW-12D | 5-Nov-97

Mw-120 | 27-Feb-08
MW-120 | 10-Jun-98
MW-120 8-Cct-98

MW-12D | 31-Mar-89
MW-12D 8-Jun-99

MW-12D 2-Sep-99
MW-120 | 28-Oct-99
MwW-12D | 23-Feb-00
MW.12D | 24-May-00
MwW.120 | 15-Aug-00
MW-12D | 9-Nov-00
Mw-120 | 11-Oct-01
MW-12D | 14-Mar-02
MW-12D 6-Jun-g2

MW-12D | 30-Aug-02
MW-120 | 6-Dec-02

MW-120D | B-May-04

MW-12D | 21-Apr-05
MW-120 5-Jan-08

MW-120 8-Jan-08
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevatlon and Analylical Resuits
Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinols 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater

GCGIER - Class §l Groundwaler

ApLe

MW-12D 1-5ep-08

MW-13 1-Apr-g1 0.3
MNV-13 18-Feb-92 0.01
MW-13 | 24-Aug-92 § 2.4
MW-13 18-Jan-93 BDL
MW-13 17-Jun-93 <(.001
fAW-13 11-Nov-93 6.054
MwW-13 27-Jun-84 0.0037
MW-13 16-Feb-95 <0.002
MW-A3 28-Jul-85 0.0051
MW-13 22-Mar-98 0.0092
MW-13 17-Jun-66 {1,002
MW-13 | 25-Sep-9g 0.0281
MW-13 24-Apr-97 <0.002
MW-13 17-Jun-97 <0.002
MW-13 | 27-Aug-97 0.38
MA-13 5-Nov-87 <0.025
MW-13 27Feb-88 <0.001
MW-13 10-Jun-98 <0025
MW-13 8-0ct-98 <0028
MW-13 | 31-Mar-98 <0.0025
MW-13 9-Jun-89 0013
MW-13 2-8ep-98 <0025
MW-T3 28-Ocl-98 <0,01
MW-13 23-Feb-00

MW-13 24-May-G0

MW-13 45-Aug-00

MwW-13 9-Nov-00

MW-13 11-Oct-01

MW-13 | 14-Mar02

MW-13 6-Jun-02

MW-13 30-Aug-02

MWWV-13 B-Dec-02

MW.13 6-May-04

MW-13 21-Apr-05

MW-13 22-Apr-05

MW-13 | 29-Dec-08

MW-13 5-Jan-08

MW-13 8-Jan-09

MW-14 27-lan-92

MW-14 | 24-Aug-62

MW-14 19-dan-93

MVW-14 17-Jun-93

M-14 11-Nov-93

MW-14 Z7-Jun-g4

MwW-14 16-Fab-95

MW-14 28-Jul-9%

MW-14 17-Jun-98

Mi-14 25-8ep-95

MwW-14 24-Apr-97

MW-14 17-Jun-97

MW-14 27-Aug-97

MW-14 S-Nov-87

MW-14 27-Feb-98

Mw-14 10-Jun-98

MW-14 8-0ct-98

Min-14 | 31-Mar-99

M-14 9-Jun-89

MW-14 2-8ep-98

Mw-14 28-Cct-99

MW.14 | 23-Feb-00

Mw-14 24-May-00

MW-14 15-Aug-00

MW-14 §-Nov-00
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Elavation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberly Strest
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinols 60084

GCGIER - Ciass | Groundwater
GCGIER - Class i Groundwaler

Mw-14 11-0c-01

MNV-14 14-Mar-02
MW-14 8-Jun-02

MW-14 30-Aug-02
MwW-14 §-Dec02

MW-14 6-May-04

MW-14 21-Apr-05
MW-14 22-Apr-05
MW-14 §-Jan-08

MW-14 B-Jan-08

MW-15 27-Jan-82
MW-15 24-Aug-92
Mw-15 18-Jan-83
MW-15 17-Jun-93
MW-158 +1-Nov-93
MW-18 27-Jun-94
MW-15 18-Feb-85
MW-15 28-Jul-95
Mw-15 22-Mar-98
MW-15 17-Jun-96
MW-15  : 256-Sep-86
MW.15 | 24-Apr§7
MW-15 17-Jun-87
MW-15 27-Aug-97
MWN-15 5-MNov-97

MW-15 27-Fah-98
MW-15 10-Jun-98
MW-15 8-0ct-98

MW-15 31-Mar-89
MW-15 8-Jun-99

MW-15 2-Sep-89

MW-15 28-0ct-89
MW-15 23-Feb-G0
MW-15 24-May-00
MW-15 15-Aug-00
MW-15 9-Nov-00
MW-15 11-Oct-04
Mw-15 14-Mar-02
MW-185 8-Jun-02

MW-15 30-Aug-02
MW-15 6-Dec-02
MW-15 6-May-04

MwW-15 21-Apr-05
MW-15 22-Apr-05
MW-15 5-Jan-08

MW-15 6-Jan-09

MW-16 27-Jan-92
MW-18 24-Aug-82
MW-16 19-Jan-93
MW-16 17-dun-93
MW-16 11-Nov-93
MW-18 27-Jun-94
MW-18 | 16-Feb-05
MW-18 28-Jul-95
MW-18 22-Mar-96
MwW-16 17-Jun-96
MW-16 | 25-82p-96
MW-16 24-Apr-97
MW-16 17-Jun-97
MW-16 27-ALG-87
MW-18 5-Nov-37
MW-16 27-Feb-98
MW-i8 10-Jun-08
MWW-16 83-Ocl-98
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TABLEA1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc,

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinols 60684

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater

GCGIER - Class If Groundwater

101,72
Mw-18 9-Jun-99 101.72
MW-18 2-Sep-89 101.72
MW-16 28-Cct-89 10172
MW-18 23-Fek-00 101.72
MW-16 24-May-00 10172
MW-16 | 15-Aug-00 101.72
MW.16 8-Nov-00 101.72
MW-16 11-0cl-01 101.72
MW-18 14-Mar-02 101.72
MW-16 B-Jun-02 104.72
MW-18 30-Aug-02 101,72
MW-16 6-Dec-02 101.72
MW-18 6-May-04 101.72
MW-18 21-Apr-05 101.72
MW-18 22-Apr-05 101.72
MW-18 §-Jan-09 101.72
MW-16 §-Jan-03 101,72

<G,025
<0.05
<0.05
<Q.02
<0.025
<0,025
<0,01
<0.01
<(1.0025
<0.001
<(.002
<0.001
<0,001
<0.001

<0,075
<0.15
<0.%
<0.04
<0.075
<0.050
<0.03
<(.03
<0.0075
<0.003
<0.008
<0.003
<0.003
<0.003

MW-17 8-Noy-87 100.81
MW-17 27-Feb-98 100,61
MW-17 10-Jun-98 $00.91
MW-17 8-Oct-08 100.91
MW-17 31-Mar-99 100.91
MW-17 9.Jun-89 100.81
MW-17 2-5ep-99 100.91
MW-17 28-0ct-94 106,91
Mw-17 23-Feb-00 100.91
MW7 24-May-00 100.91
MW-17 15-Aug-00 100.91
MW-17 9-Nav-00 100.81
MW-17 11-Cct-01 100.84
MW-17 14-Mar-02 100.61
MW7 €-Jun-02 100.81
MW-17 30-Aug-02 100,61
MW7 8-Dac-02 400.81
MW-17 8-May-04 100.91
MW-17 21-Apr-05 400.91
MW-17 22-Apr-05 100.91
MW-17 &-Jan-09 100.91
MW-17 G-Jan-08 100.91

Mw-i8 5-Nov-97 9919
MW-18 27-Feh-98 99,19
Mw-18 18-Jun-98 96.19
MwW-18 8-0ct-98 99.19
MW-18 31-Mar-89 99.19
MW-18 8-Jun-99 92.19
MW.-18 2-Sep-69 98.19
MW-18 28-0cl-99 9818
Mw-18 23-Feb-00 95.18
MW-18 | 24-May-00 98.19
MW-18 15-Aug-00 09.19
MW-18 S-Nov-0C 99.19
MW-18 11-Oet-01 99.19
MW-18 14-Mar-02 89,19
MW-18 8-Jun-02 89,19
MW-18 | 30-Aug-02 89.19
Mw-18 6-Dec-02 99,19
Mw-ig | 6-May-04 $0.18
MW-18 21-Apr-05 99,19
MwW-18 22-Apr-05 99,19
MW-18 5-Jan-08 99.19
MW-18 B-Jan-03 99.19

MW-19 18-Oct-01 100.62
MW.19 14-Mar-02 100.62
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TABLE1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

393 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwaler 0.005 1 0.7 10 0.07
(GLGIER - Class it Groundwaler 0.025 2.5 1 10 007
ale
MwW-19 6-Jun-02
MW-18 30-Aug-02
MW-18 &-Dec-02
MW-19 3-May-04
MW-19 21-Apr-05
MW-19 22-Apr-05
MW-19 &.Jan-09
MW-19 &-Jan-09 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(,003
BW-1 19-jan-83 BODIL 8oL 80L BOL
BW-1 17-Jun-83 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
BW-1 13-Jan-83 | <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,001
BW-1 27-Jun-94 «0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,003
BW-1 18-Feb-95 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
Bw-1 28-Jul-98 <(.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.005
aw-1 22-Mar-86 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.008
8w-1 11-Cet-01 <0.001 <0.00% <004 <0.003
BwW-1 14-Mar-02 <0.001 <0.001 <0801 <0.003
BW-1 B-Jun-02 99.08 <0001 <0.004 <0001 <0.003
BW-1 30-Aug-02 99.08 <0.001 <0.001 <0,001 <0.000
BwW-1 6-Dec-02 99.08 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
BW-1 §-May-04 $8.08 Not able lo open, manhole neads to be repairad
RW-1{"0d) | 21-Apr-05 108.01 0.44 97 0.028
RW-1('0d) | 28-Dec-08 108.01
RW-1('04) [ 5-Jan-09 108.01
MP-A 21-Apr-05 108.51 6.48 0.013 <0.0025 0.015 0.0096
MP-1 6-Jan-08 108.51 0,0301 0.0011 0,0021 <{),003 0,004
MP-2 21-Apr-05 108.72 0.23 0.0085 0.14 0.2 0.0077
MP-3 21-Apr-05 109.30 013
MP3 28-Dec-08 109.30
MpP-3 22-Jun-10 109.30
MP-4 21-Apr05 10933
MW-21 21-Apr-05 102,43
MW-21 22-Apr-05 102,43
MW-21 5-Jan-09 102.43
MW-21 8-Jan-0% 102.43
MW-22 21-Apr-05 107.15
MN-22 22-Apr-05 107.18
MN-22 6-Jan-08 107.15
MW-23 21-Apr-05 104.89
MW-23 22-Apr-08 104.88
MW-23 §-Jan-0% 104.89
MW-23 §-Jan-08 104.88 <(,001
MN-24 21-Apr-05 105.54 <0001 <(.001 <0001 <(.003 <Q.001
MW-24 1-Sep-08 1085.54 Castroyad
MW-25 24-May-05 107.74 <0.001
MW-25 1-Sep-09 107.74
MW-26 21-Apr-05 111.38
MW-26 2%-Api-05 111.38
MWw-25 29-Dec-08 111.38
MwW-26 31-Degc-08 111.38
Mw-26 5-dan-09 111,38
MwW-26 8-Jan-08 111.28 .
Mw-26 13-Mar-09 111.38
MW-28 *{ 1-Apr-09 111.28
MW-26 18-May-09 111.28
MW-26 16-Jui-08 111.28
Mw.26 27-Jul-08 141.38
MwW-28 11-Aug-09 111.28
MW-28 18-Aug-09 111.38
MW-26 25-Aug-09 111,38
MWw-28 1-Sep-09 111,38
MW-26 13-Sep-09 111.38
MW-26 | 17-Sep-00 111.38
MW-268 | 24-Sep-09 111.38
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, iliinois 60084

GCOIER - Class | Groundyaler
GCGIER - Class Il Groundwater
rodut ate
ple { o ) i
MW-26 1-Qct-08 $11.38 7.75
MWN-26 7-Cct-08 111.38 7.98
MW-26 23-Cct-09 111.38 732
MW-26 28-Ccl-09 111.38 741
MW-26 9-Nov-09 111.38 7.59
Mw.-28 24-Nov-09 111,38 772
MW-26 3-Dac-08 111.28 783
MW.28 B-Dac-08 111.28 7.59
MW-26 17-Dac-08 111.38 783
MW.28 22-Dec-09 11138 7.81
MwW-28 28-Doc09 11138 7.20
MW-26 §-Jan-10 11148 7.55
MW-26 19-Jan-10 11138 7.66
MW-26 25-Jan-10 111.38 7.16
MW-26 2-Feb-10 111.38 7.53
MW-26 8-Feb-10 111.38 7.62
MW-26 | 18-Mar-10 111.38 7.21
MW-26 24-Mar-10 411,38 .28
MW-26 29-Mar-10 111.38 7.42
MW-26 21-Apr-10 111.38 7.50
MwW-26 27-Apr-t0 111.38 7.50
MW-26 4-May-10 111.38 7.49
MW.28 10-May-10 114.38 7.47
MwW-26 19-May-10 141.38 7.27
MW-26 28-May-10 111.38 7.43
MW.26 2-Jun-10 111.38 7.39
MW-268 8-Jun-10 111.38 7.33
MW.-26 16-Jun-10 11138 7.43
MW-26 22-Jun-10 111,38 7.43
MW-27 21-Apr-05 111,18 7.54
MW-27 29-Dec-08 111.16 6.83
MW-27 31-Dec-08 11145 7.03
MW-27 5-Jan-09 114115 7.35
Mw-27 §-Jan-09 111.15 7.38
MW-27 27-Jan-08 11118 7.72
MW-27 30-Jan-09 111.15 7.68
MW-27 Z6-Feb-08 111.15 7.36
Mw-27 g-Mar-09 111.15 6,50
MW-27 13-Mar-09 111.15 6.83
MW-27 1-Ape-08 111.15 6.71
MW-27 19-May-09 11115 737 7.39
MW-27 16-Jul-08 111.18 742 8.34
Mw-27 1-Sep-08 111,18 7.43 773
MwW-27 10-Sep-08 11115 7.55 7.56
MW.27 17-Sep-08 111,15 758 7.58
MW-27 24-Sep-09 111,18 7.52
MW-27 1-Cct-09 111.16 7.59
MW-27 7-0ct-08 111,15 7.84 031
MW-27 23-0ct-09 111,156 7.53 0,23
MW-27 28-Cct-09 111.156 7.58 A 1]
MW-27 9-Nov-09 11118 7.78 0.27
MWw-27 24-Nov-09 11115 8.07 0.47
MW-27 3-Dec-09 16 7.87 0.34
MW-27 B8-Dec-09 11118 7.96 040
MW-27 17-Dec-09 111,15 7.77 0.28
MW-27 22-Dec-09 11145 7.94 0.39
MW-27 28-Dec-09 111.15 7.20
MW.27 &-Jan-10 11115 7.53 0.02
Mw-27 11-Jan-10 111.18 7.85
MW-27 19-Jan-10 111.16 7.65
MW-27 28-Jan-10 11145 713
Mw-27 2-Feb-10 11145 7.61 7.63 0.02
MW.27 8-Feb-10 11145 7.60 7.63 0.03
MW-27 16-Feb-10 11145 772 7.74 0.02
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TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Results
Shlvam Energy, Inc.,

389 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake Gounty, lilincis 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater

GCGIER - Class i Graundwaler

i

<Q.081

MW-27 | 22-Feb-10
MW-27 1-Mar-10
MwW-27 8-Mar-10
MW-27 18-Mar-10
MW.27 | 24-Mar-10
MwW-27 29-Mar-10
MwW-27 21-Apr-10
MW-27 27-Apr-10
MW-27 4-May-10
MW-27 10-May-10
MW-27 18-May-10
MW-27 26-May-10
Mw-27 2-Jun-18
MwW-27 8-Jun-19
MwW-27 8-Jun-10
MW-27 22-Jun-12
Mw-28 21-Apr-05
MwW.-28 22-Apr-05 <0.001
Mw-28 §-Jan-09
MW-28 §-Jan-09
Mwe2g 1-8ep-0%
RW-1 &-Jan-08
RW-1 18-May-09 &
RW-1 25-Aug-08
RW-1 1-Sep-09 |
RW-1 10-Sep-09 |
RW-1 17-Sep-09
RW-1 24-5ep-09 X
RW-1 1-Cet-09
RW-1 7-00t-08
RwW-1 23-0ct-08
RW-2 1-Apr09
RW-2 19-May-09 |
RwW-2 16-Jul-08
RW2 | 18-Aug-09 [;
RW-2 25-Aug-08 |
RW-2 1-Sep-08
RW-2 10-Sep-08 &
RwW-2 17-5ep-08 |
RW-2 24-Sep-09
Rw.2 1-Oct-09
RW.2 7-0ct-09
RW-2 23-0cl-09
Rw-2 22-Jun-10
RW-3 19-May-09
RW-3 {7-Jun-09
RW-3 16:Jul-09
RW-3 27-Jul-09
RW-3 18-Aug-09 [:
RW-3 25-Aug-09
RW-3 1-Sep-09
RW-3 10-Sep-08
RwW-3 17-Sep-08
RW-2 24-Sep-0%
RWW-3 1-Oct-08
RW-3 7-0ct-08
RW-3 23-0ct-08
RW-3 28-Oct-08
RW-3 9-Nov-09
RW-3 24-Nay-08
RW-3 3-Dec-09
RW-3 8-Dec-09
RW-3 17-Dec-09
RW-3 22-Dec-09
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevatlon and Analytical Results

Shlvam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake Geunty, lllincls 60084

{rig gl ig! :
GCGIER - Class | Groundwater 0.086 1 0.7 10 0.07
0.026 258 1 10 0.07

GCGIER - Class Il Groundwater

28-Dec-08

RW-3

RW-3 6-Jan-10
RW-3 11-Jan-10
RW-3 18-Jan-10
RW-3 26-Jan-10
RW-3 2-Feb-10
RW-3 8-Fab-10
RW-3 18-Feb-10
RW-3 22-Feb-10
RW-3 1-Mar-10
RW-3 8-Mar-10
RW-3 18-Mar-10
RW-3 24-Mar-10
RW-3 29-Mar-10
RW-3 23-Apr-10
RW-3 27-Apr-10
RW-3 4-May-10
RW-3 10-May-10
RW-3 19-May-10
RW-3 25-May-10
RW-3 2-Jun-10
RW-3 8-Jun-10
RW-3 16-Jun-10 [
RW-3 22-Jun-10
RW- 18-May-09
RW-4 17-Jun-09
RW-4 16-Juk-09
RwW-4 11-Aug-09 |
Rw-4 18-Aug-09 |:
RW-4 | 25-Aug-09 |-
RW-4 1-Sep-09
RW-4 | 10-Sep-09 |
RW-4 17-Sep-08
RwW-4 24-Sep-08
RW-4 1-Oct-09
Rw-4 7-Oct-09
R4 23-Cct-09
RW-4 28-Oct-09
RW-4 9-Nov-09
RW-4 24-Nev-09
RW-4 3-Dac-09
RW-4 8-Dec-09
RWw-4 17-Dec-09
RwW-4 22-Dac-09
RW-4 28-Dec-09
RW-4 §-Jan-10
RW-4 11-Jan-10
RWW-4 18-Jan-10
RW-4 25-Jan-10
Rw-4 2-Feb-10
RW-4 8-Feb-10
RwW-4 16-Feb-10
RW-4 22-Fek-10
RW-4 1-Mar-10
RW-4 B-Mar-10
RW-4 18-Mar-10
Rw-4 24-Mar-10
RW-4 29-Mar-16
RwW-4 21-Apr-10
RW-4 27-Apr-10
RW-4 4-May-10
RW-4 10-May-10
RW-4 19-May-10
RwW-4 25-May-10
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TABLE 1

Groundwalter Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
39% West Liberty Street
Waucenda, Lake County, lllinols 60084

GCGIER - Glass | Groundwaler

GCGIER - Class il Groundwater

RW-4 2-Jun-10
RW-4 8-Jun-10
RW-4 16-Jun-10
RW-4 22-Jun-10
RW-5 19-May-028
RW-5 17-Jun-08
RW-5 16-Jul-08
RW-5 11-Aug-08
RW-5 18-Aug-C3
RW-5 25-Aug-C9
RW-5 1-Sep-0§
RW-5 | 10-Sep-09
RW-5 17-Sap-02
RW-5 24-3ep-09
RW-5 1-0ct-09
RW.-5 7-0ct-09
RW.5 23-0cl-09
RW.5 28-0cl-09
RW-5 9-Nov-09
RW-5 24-Nov-09
RW-5 3-Dec-09
RW-5 8-Dec-0%
RW-5 17-Dec-G9
RW-5 22-Dec-09
RW-5 28-Dec-09
RW-5 6-Jan-10
RW-5 1t-Jan-10
RW-5 19-Jan-10
RW-§ 26-Jan-10 |
RW-& 2-Feb-10
RW-5 8-Feb-10
RW-5 16-Feb-10
RW-5 22-Feb-10
RWS5 | 1Mardg |
RW-5 8-Mar-10
RW-5 18-Mar-10
RW-5 24-Mar10
RW-5 28-Mar-10 |
RW-5 . | 21-Apr-10
RW-5 | 27-Apr-10
RW-5 4-May-10
RW-5 10-May-10
RW-5 19-May-10 |3
RW-5 | 25-May-10
RW-5 2-Jun-10
RW-5 8-Jun-10
RW-6 16-Jun-12
RW-5 22-jup-10
RW-H 19-May-09
RWL 16-Jul-09
RW.-6 27-Jul-08
RWS 11-Aug-08
RW-8 18-Aug-09
RW-8 | 25.Aug-09
RW-8 i-Sep-08
RW-6 | 10-Sep-08
RW-6 17-Sep-09
RW-6 24-Sep-08
RwW-6 1-0ct-08
RW-H 7-Cct-09
RWS 23-0ct-05
RW.& 28.0ct-08
RW-8 9-Nov-09
RW.-8 24-Nov-08
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TABLEA1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Resulis

Shivam Energy, Inc,
399 Wast Liberly Street
Wauconda, Lake Gounty, lilincis 60084

GiLYs
0.7 16 0.07

GCOIER » Ciass | Groundwaler 0,008 | 1
10 0.07

GCGIER - Class li Groungwater 0.025 2.5 1

17-Cec-09
RW-6 22-Dec-09
RW-6 6-Jan-10
RW-5 11-Jan-10
RW.8 19-Jan-10
RW-8 25-Jan-10
RW-8 2-Feb-10
RwW-8 8-Feb-10
RW-8 16-Feb-1G
RW-5 22-Feb-10 [:
RW-6 1-Mar-10
RW-8 8-Mar-10
RW-6 18-Mar-10
RW-6 24-Mar-10
RW-8 29-Mar-10
RW-B 21-Apr-10 |7
RW-6 27-Ape-i0 |
RW-6 4-May-10
RW-8 | 10-May-30 |
RW-6 18-May-10
RW.-8 25-May-10 |
RW-6 2-dun-10
RW-8 8-Jun-10
RW-6 16-Jun-10
RW-6 22-Jun-10
MwW-28 | 19-May-08
MwW-2¢ | 17-Jun-09 |
MwW-28 16-Jul-08
MW-29 27-Jul-09
MW-29 +1-Aug-09
MW-29 18-Aug-09

Mw-29 25-Aug-09

MW-29 1-8ep-08

Mw-29 10-Sep-09

MW-29 17-Sep-08

MwW-29 24-3ep-08

MW-29 1-Oct-09

MW-29 7-0ct-09 0.02
MW-29 23-0ct-09 7.75 7.86 .41
Mw2e | 28-Oct-09 7.84 826 0.42
MwW-29 8-Nov-09 7.80 8.95 145
Mw.-28 24-Nov-09 793 8.03 1.10
Mw-29 3-Dec09 7.84 8.82 098
MW-29 8-Dec-09 7.88 8.74 0.88
Mw-28 | 17-Dec-09 7.80 8.60 070
MW-29 22-Dec-09 7.95 8.80 0.85
MW-29 28-Dec-09 7.61 7.63 0.02
MW-29 6-jan-10 7.80 B8.73 0.93
MW-29 11-Jar-10 7.80 9.17 1.37
MW-29 | 19-Jan-10 7.85 9.20 1.35
MW-29 25-Jan-10 7.55 7.83 .08
MW-29 2-Fab-10 7.82 8.77 0.85
Mw-20 8-Feb-10 7.85 8,89 1.04
MW-29 § 16-Feb-10 7.83 8.97 1.04
MW-20 22-Feb-10 7.85 845 0.60
MW-29 1-Mar-10 787 8.64 077
Mw-20 a.Mar-10 .74 8.16 0.45
MW-28 | 18-Mar-10 7.62 777 0.15
MW-2G 24-Mar-10 7.65 773 g.08
MW-28 28-Mar-10 7.78 7.85 .07
MW-28 21-Apr-10 718 7.23 .05
MW-25 27-Apr-10 7.86 8.45 0.59
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TABLE 1

Grotindwater Elevation and Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc,
399 West Liberly Street
Wauconda, Lake County, llinois 60084

Page 18 of 21

GCGIER - Class [ Groundwater 0.005 1 0.7 10 .07
GCGIER - Class f Groundwatar 0,025 2.5 1 10 Q.07

Mw-2¢ 4-May-10
MW-25 10-May-18
MW-20 | 18-May-10
MW-29 25-May-10
MW-29 2-Jun-t0
MW-29 8-Jun-10
MWwW-29 16-Jun-10
MwW-29 22-Jup-10
MW-30 18-May-08
MW-20 17-Jun-09
MW-30 16-Jul-05
MW-30 | 25-Aug-09
MW-30 1-Sep-09
MWD | 10-Sep-09
MW-30 | 17-Sep-09
MW-38 24-Sep-08
MW-30 1-Oct-09
MW-30 7-0ct-09
MW-30 23-0ct-09
MW-30 28-0cl-09
W30 9-Nov-08
MW-30 24-Nov-09
MW-30 3-Dec-08
MW-30 8.Dec 09
MW-30 | 17-Dec-0s [
MW.30 22-Dec-09
MW.30 28-Dec-09
MW-30 8-Jan-10
MW-30 | 1t-Jan-10 |;
MW-30 | 18-Jan-1c |
MW-30 | 25-Jan-10
MW-30 2-Feb-10
MW-30 8-Feb-10
MW-30 16-Feb-10
MW-30 22-Feb-10
MW-30 1-Mar-10
MW-30 8-Mar-10
MW-30 18-Mar-10
MW-30 24-Mar-10
MW-30 | 29-Mar-10
MW-30 | 21-Apr-i0
MW.30 27-Apr-10
MW-30 4-May-10
MW-30 10-May-12
MW-30 19-May-10
MW-30 25-May-10
MW-30 2-Jun-10
MW-30 8-Jun-10
MW-3G 16-Jun-10
MWW-30 28-Jun-10
MwW-31 19-May-09
MW-31 17-Jun-09
MW-31 18-Jul-C9
MW-31 27-Jul-09
Mw-31 11-Aug-09
MW-31 18-Aug-0%
MW-31 25-Aug-08
MW-31 1-Sep.09
MW-31 10-Sep-08
MW-31 17-Sep-09
MW-31 24-Sep-08
MwW-31 1-Cet-09
Mw-31 7-Oct-09
Mw-31 23-Cct-09




TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Resuits

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberly Sireet
Wauconda, Lake County, lilinols 60084

Page 18 of 21

GCGIER - Class | Groundwaler 0.008 1 0%’ 16 0.07
GCGIER - Class Il Groundwaler 0,026 2.5 1 10 0.07
Mw-31 28-0ct-08
Mw.-31 9-Nov-09
MW-31 24-Nov-09
MW-31 3-Dec-08
MW-31 8-Dec-09
MW-31 17-Dec-08 |
MW-31 22.Dec-09 |
MW.31 28-Dec-09
MW.31 §-Jan-10
MW-31 11-Jan-10
MWW-31 18-Jan-10
MW-31 25-Jan-10
MwW-31 2-Fab-10
MW-31 8-Feb-10
MW.31 16-Feb-10
MW-31 22-Feb-10
MW-31 1-Mar-10
MW-31 &-Mar-10
MW-31 18-Mar-10
MW-231 24-Mar-10
Mv-31 29-Mar-10
MW-31 21-Apr-10
MW.31 27-Apr-10
MW-31 4-May-10
MW-31 10-May-10
MW-31 19-May-10
MwW-31 2-Jun-10
MW-31 8-Jun-10
MW-31 18-Jun-10 &
MW-31 22-Jun-10 i
MwW-32 18-May-09
MW-32 16-Jul-09
MW-32 i 25-Aug-09
MWw-22 1-Sep-08
MW-32 | 10-Sep-09
MW-32 17-Sep-08
MW-32 24.88p-09
MW-32 1-Oct-08
MW.32 7-Oct-08
MW-32 23-Oct-09
MW-32 22-Jun-10
51 16-Jut-08
S-1 27-3u-08
81 11-Aug-08
51 18-Aug-09
S-1 25-Aug-09
81 1-Sep09
51 18-Sep-09
81 17-Sep-09
51 24-Sep-09
541 1-Oct-00
S-1 7-0ct-09
§-1 23-Qct09
51 28-Q0¢l-09
S-1 9-Nav-08
S-1 24-Nov-09
S 3-Dec-09
841 8-Dec-09
51 17-Dec-08
5-1 22-Dec-08
51 28-Dec-09
S41 6-Jar-10
5-1 $1-Jan-10
S-1 19-Jan-10




TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analylical Resuits
Shivam Energy, Inc.

398 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, |llinols 60084

GCGIER - Class | Groundwater 0.008 1 0.7
GCGIER - Class Il Groundwater 0.026 2.5 1 10 0.07

ERampl

26-Jan-10
S 2-Feb-10
S 8-Feb-10
S-1 16-Fab-10
S-1 22-Feb-10
S-1 1-Mar-10
84 8-Mar-10
5-1 18-Mar-10
5.1 24.-Mar-10

51 29-Mar-10
5-1 21-Apr-10
S41 27-Apr-10
5-1 4.May-10
S-1 10-May-10
5-1 19-May-10
8-1 25-May-10

5-1 2-Jun-10
51 8-Jun-1o
S-1 16-Jun-10
S-1 22-Jun-10 |
5-2 16-Jui-09
52 27-Jui-09

5.2 11-Aug-08 §
S.2 18-Aug-09 |;
52 25-Aug-09
S-2 1-Sep-08
5-2 10-Sep-08 |
5.2 17-5ep-09
S-2 24-Sep-09
82 1-0ct-09
52 7-Oct-09
52 23-0ct-09
52 28-0ct-08

s-2 g-Noy-09
8-z 24-Nov-09
§-2 3-Dac-08
§-2 8-Dac-05

§5-2 17-Dec-08
§-2 22-Dec-03
52 28-Deac-09

§-2 G-Jan-10
5-2 11-Jan-10
5-2 19-dan-10
52 25-Jan-10
5-2 2-Feb-10
3-2 8-Feh-10

$-2 16-Fab-10
52 22-Feb10
S-2 1-Mar-10
8-2 8-Mar-10
§-2 16-Mar-10
8-2 24-Mar-10
52 28-Mar-10
5-2 21-Apr-10
5.2 27-Apr-10
52 4-May-10
52 10-May-10
52 19-May-10
52 25-May-10
52 2-Jun-10
S-2 8-Jun-10
8-z 46-Jun-1G
S-2 22-Jun-10
83 18-Jul-09

Page 20 of 21



TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytlcal Resufts

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

ey

GCGIER - Class § Groundwater 0.005
GCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.026 FX] 1

-3 27-Jui-09
S5-3 11-Aug-08
82 18-Aug-08
S-3 25-Aug-09
53 1-Sep-08
5-3 10-8ep-0%
5-3 17-5ep-08
83 24-Sap-09
5-3 1-Cct-09
53 7-0ct-08
S3 23-0ct-09
S-3 28-Oct-09

8-2 9-Mov-09
S-3 24-Nav-09
S-3 3-Dec-08
5-3 8-Dec-09

53 17-Bec-08
83 22-Dgc-09
83 28-Dec-09
83 8-Jan-10
S-3 11-Jan-1C
33 16-Jan-10 |
53 25-Jan-10
5.3 2-Feb-10
S-3 8-Fab.10
5-3 16-Fab-10
53 22-Fab-10
53 1-Mar-10
53 8-Mar-10
53 18-Mar-10
83 24-Mar-10
S8-3 29-Mar-10
53 21-Apr-10
§5-3 27-Apr-10
§-3 4-May-10 |
83 10-May-10
8-3 19-May-10
5-3 26-May-10
53 2-Jun-10
33 8-Jun-10
53 16-Jun-10
S3 22-Jun-10
SUMP 22-Jun-10

Noles;

1) GCGIER = groundwaler component of the groundwater ingastion exposura roule; COCs = constituants of concern

2} mgft. = milligrams per Liter; TOC = top-cf-casing

3) <0.005 = concentration less than the faboratory reporiing fimit

4) Bold = a concentralion above (he Tier 1 groundwaler remadiation objective(s) established in 35 Hlinofs Administrative Code Par 742

5 All groundwaler samples were analyzed for methyl terliary butyl ether {MTBE) andfor benzene, loluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenss using Uniled Stales Envirenmental
Proleclion Agency Method 8020 or 8021

6) Shading = not avaifable, not applicable, or not present; Sheen = a sheen of free product was presenl on the groundwater; BDL= concentralion balow the laboratory deteclion
limit; FP = free product present

7) Groundwater elevatfons are relaliva lo a sile specilic dalum of 100 feet
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TABLE 2

Soll Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
398 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

SCGIER - Class | Groundwater 0.03 12 150 0.32
SCGIER - Class Il Groundwater 0.17 29 150 0.32
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 850 320 8,800
inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 5.6 140
{ingestion - Residential 12 18,000 16,000 780
[Ingestion - Construction Worker 2,500 | 410,000 41,000 2 000
Scil Saturation Limit 650 320 §,800
SBA1 21-Nov-90 4-5 20 <0.005 0.083 <0005 0.085
SB-2IMW-2 21-Nov-90 4-5 20 <0.005 0.1 0.29 1.8
SB-3 21-Nov-90 4-5 »100 <(.005
SB-4/MW-4 21-No 7-8 50 0.042

14-Jun-94

14-Jun-94

1-3

&

14-Jun-94

B-5
B-6 14-Jun-94
B-7 14-Jun-24
HA-1 27-Aug-97 7.58
27-Aug-97 7.5-8

7

HA

27

SB-19/MW-17 31-Oct-97 10-12 0 <0.01 <(.03
SB-19/AMW-17 31-Oct-97 20-22 0 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.03
5B8-20/MW-18 31-0ct-87 12-14 0 <0.01 <0.01

SB-20/MW-18 31-Cet-87 20-22 0

26-Jul-00

CB-12

26-Jul-00

6-8

<0.048

CB-13

26-Jul-00

26-Jul

26-Jul-00

CB-15

CB-186 26-Jui-00
CB-17 26-Jul-00
CB-18 26-Jul-00
CB-18 26-Jul-00
CB-20 26-Jul-00
MWy-19 17-Aug-01
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TABLE 2
Soil Analytical Results
Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, lllinois 60084

malk

Page 20f3

SCGIER - Class | Groundwater 0.03 | 13 13 150
SCGIER - Class Il Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 X
Inhatation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 8,800
Inhatation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 140
Ingestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 780
Ingestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20,000 41,000 2,000
Soit Saturﬁt_ion Limit a70 650 400 320 8,800
e
B-1a 17-Aug-01 4-6 <0.029 <0.058 <0,058 <(.167
B-1b 17-Aug-01 16-18 <0.03 <0.06 <008 <(0.178
B-ic 17-Aug-01 22-24 <(.029 <0.058 <(.068 <0.18
B-2a 16-ALg-01 8-1G <(,029 | <0.057 <0.057 <0.178
B-2b 16-Aug-01 16-18 <0.007% | =0.120 <0.12 <(.167
B-2¢ 16-Aug-01 22-24 <0.029 <(,058 <0.058 <0.35
B-3a 16-Aug-01 8-10 <0.03 <0.06 <0.06 <0,178
B-3b 16-Aug-01 16-18 <0.03 <0.059 <0.059 <0.18
B-3c 16-Aug-01 22-24 <0.03 <0058 <(.059 <0179
B-4a 16-Aug-01 8-10 <0.029 <0,059 <0.059 <0179
B-4b 16-Aug-01 16-18 <0029 { <0.057 <0.057 <0179
B-4¢ 16-Aug-01 20-22 .034 <(,0686 <0.066 <0.167
B-5a 6-Aug-01 8-10 <(.028 <0057 =0.057 <0.196
B-Eb 16-Aug-01 10-12 0.55 <(.058 <0.058 <0,167
B-5¢ 16-Aug-01 22.24 <0.029 <0.057 <0.057 <0178
B-6a 16-Aug-01 2-4 <0.029 <(0.059 <0.05% 0,167
B-6b 16-Aug-01 16-18 <{).03 <0.060 <{),060 =<0,179
B-5c 16-Aug-01 20-22 <(.03 <0.059 <(.059 <0017
RW-1 11-Apr-05 4 <{.024 <[},059 =(.059 <0.12
MP-1 11-Apr-05 5-7 <0.025 0,062 <(),062 <{,12
MP-2 11-Apr-05 58 <(.024 <0.06 <0.08 <012
MP-3 11-Apr-05 6-7 0.18 0.13 1.7 8,197
MP-4 11-Apr-05 5-8 <0.023 <{().059 <0.059 <012
5B-21/MW-21 12-Apr-05 2-3 <0.027 <{.067 <(,067 <0.2
SB-22/MW.-22 12-Apr-05 3 <(,025 <(.083 <(.063 <(,19
SB-24/MW-24 12-Apr-05 4-5 <0.024 <0059 <0.059 <(.18
SB-25/MW-25 4 <0.023 <0,058 <0,058 <017
SB-26/MW-26 5-6 <(.003
SR TINW:ZT, (2APr05. ?
5B-28 12-Apr-05 <0.02 <{.05
SB-29 12-Apr-05 7-8 1.2 <0.023 <0.058 <0,058 <0.17
SB-23/MW-23 15-Apr-05 4-5 1.3 <(,023 <0.058 <(,056 <0.17
SB-30/MW-28 15-Apr-05 4-5 0.9 <0.024 <0,059 <0059 <018
58-31 1-Jun-06 7-8 Q.0 <0.023 <0.057 <0.057 <011
5B-41 2-Feb-09 4-5 901 0.289 0.619 0.0731 0.731
SB-41 2-Feb-09 5-8 >9,899 1.4 293 13.3 701
5B-42 Z-Feb-09 2-3 0.0 <0.0236 | <0.058 <0.059 <0177
SB-42 2-Feb-09 B-8 629 0.0816 0.378 0.101 0722 <0.,0837
SB-43 2-Feb-09 4-5 33.7 <0.0232 <(.058 <0,058 <(.174 <(.058
SB-43 2-Feb-09 6-8 70.8 0.192 0.0798 1.24 8 0.218
SB-44 2-Feb-09 2-4 38.1 <(.0229 | <0.0572 <0.0572 <(.171 <0.0572
SB-44 2-Feh-09 6-8 9,914 104 1,000 294 1,530 30.1
SB-45 2-Feb-09 4-5 7.8 <(.0233 | <0.0581 <0,0581 <(.174 <0.0581




TABLE 2

Soil Analytical Results

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, Illinois 60084

SCGIER - Class | Groundwater 12 150 0.32
SCGIER - Class | Groundwater 29 150 0.32
Inhalation - Residential 650 320 8,800
Inhalation - Construction Worker 42 5.6 140
Ingestion - Residential 16,000 16,000 780
Ingestion - Construction Worker 410,000 41,000 2,000
Scil Saturation Limit 650 320 8,800
TR al
SB-45 2-Feb-08 57 16.0 <0.0234 | <0.0585 <0,0585 <0.176 <0.0585
£B-456 2-Feb-08 1.5-2 11.4 <0.0237 | <0.0593 <(,0593 <0.178 <0,0593
S5B8-45 2-Feb-09 6-8 314 <0,023 | <0.0576 0.245 0.461 0.118
88-47 2-Feb-09 2-4 0.6 <0.0227 | <0.0567 <0.0587 <Q.17 <().0667
SB-47 2-Feb-09 6-8 5.8 0.0362 | <0.058 <0.058 <0.174 0.108
SB-48 2-Feb-0% 2-4 0.0 <0.028 | <0.0701 <0.0701 <021 <0.0701
SB-48 2-Feb-08 6-8 >9,959 0.112 0,94 0.557 3.51 <0.0577
5B-49 2-Feb-09 3-4 63.7 0.709 2.48 0.175 257 <(0.0673
5B-49 2-Feb-09 4-8 7,108 12.7 143 46.8 248 292
8B-50 2-Feb-09 5-8 8.5 <0.0268 | <0.0669 <(.066% <0.201 <0,0669
SB-51/IMW-29 15-May-09 5-7.5 82.3 4,39 14.8 217 (i <0.,0591
SB-52/MW-30 15-May-09 7.59 1,496 120 1,030 280 1,530 8.47
SB-53/MW-31 15-May-09 7.5-8.78 1,660 26.4 313 95.3 538 <2.71
SB-54/MW-32 15-May-09 4-5 261 0.159 0.528 0.0798 0.446 <0.0537
RW-4 15-May-08 5.7.5 1,890 371.7 337 85.2 465 <2.64

Notes:

1) SCGIER = soil component of the groundwater ingestion exposure route; PID = photoionization detector; COCs = constituents of concern
2) mgfkg = milligrams per kilogram; ppm = parts per million; bls = below land surface

3) =0.065 = concentration less than the laboratory reporting fimit
4) Bold = a concentration above the Tier 1 soil remediation objective(s) established in 35 Hlinois Administrative Code Part 742

5y All soil samples were analyzed for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) and/for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes using United States

Envircnmental Protection Agency Method 8020 or 8021
6) Shading = not applicable or the soil sample location has been resampled
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Table 3
Free Product Recovery System Recovery Volumes
Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, Lake County, [llinois 60084

: ga
17-Jun-09 Free Product System Installed MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-§
24-Jun-09 20.00 55,00 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
16-Jul-09 18.33 51.94 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
23-Jul-09 1.00 3.06 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
4-Aug-09 20.0C 55.00 MW-28, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
11-Aug-09 11.0C 27142 MW-28, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
18-Aug-09 9.00 27.88 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW.6
25-Aug-09 9.90 27.50 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
1-Sep-09 4.95 13.75 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
10-Sep-09 4.95 13.75 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
17-Sep-09 8.74 13.55 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
24-Sep-08 14.40 22,32 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
30-5ep-09 12.34 19.13 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
1-Oct-08 0.52 0.80 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
7-0ct-08 12.34 19.13 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
23-0ct-09 22.62 35.07 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
28-0ct-C9 12.86 19.93 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
9-Nov-08 22.62 35.07 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
24-Nov-09 8.85 11.54 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
3-Dec-09 0.00 7.69 MW-29, MW-31, RwW-3, RW-6
8-Dec-09 0.00 0.77 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
§-Dec-09 Free Product System Disconnected
17-Dec-08 0.01 0.50 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW.5
22-Dec-08 0.01 0.50 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
28-Dec-09 0.01 0.15 MW-28, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
6-Jan-10 0.02 0.33 MW-29, MIW-31, RW-3, RW-5
11-Jan-10 0.01 0.31 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
18-Jan-10 0.01 0.22 MW-28, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
25-Jan-10 0.13 0.33 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
2-Feb-10 0.50 0.66 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
8-Feh-10 0.38 0.66 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
16-Feb-10 0.20 0.38 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
22-Feb-10 0.01 0.24 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
1-Mar-10 0.01 0.10 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
8-Mar-10 0.01 0.10 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
18-Mar-10 Free Product System Restarted E
23-Mar-10 16.66 50.00 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
13-Apr-10 18.33 55.00 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
21-Apr-10 3.18 55.00 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
27-Apr-10 2.43 4.85 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-6
4-May-10 5.66 50.15 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
10-May-10 11.16 21.03 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
19-May-10 239 30.78 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW.5
25-May-10 1.60 3.19 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
2-Jun-10 31.18 38,26 MW-28, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
8-Jun-10 6.28 16.74 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
16-Jun-10 39.86 55.00 MW-29, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
22-Jun-10 8.37 8.77 MW-28, MW-31, RW-3, RW-5
Totals: 363 8563

Notes.
1) Volumes fisted above are from the free product recovery system and skimmers only

2) Shading = not applicable

Page 1 of ¢
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wolnalial Client Name: 1 viCox Project #_4/0) 7433

Courier: [ Fed£x [[J UPS [Jusps ] ciient [} Commerclal [T} Pace Other U !4§ Qi“?
Tracking #_ e - T

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: ‘ﬁyes i1l o Seals Infact: ves [ ] no

Packing Material: [T} Bubble Wrap Iﬁﬂubble Bags [ Nene [] Other
Thermomater Used \ﬁ 6 Type of lc@ Blue Nong [] samples on los, cooting process has begunr

Cooler Temperature T g f5" Biologica ile Is Frozemn: Yes Mo Di?ﬂ?::t:?“i‘h[z of p{erzsozzrj e"la'“{ 2'/"@/
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments: )
Chain of Cuslody Present; Nfes ClNe CINA 1.
Chain of Cusiody Filled Out: %us One  Cnva |2,
Chaln of Cuslody Relinguished: ﬁves e Olvia |3
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 76?\*« OnNe  CINia |4
Samplas Arrived within Hold Time: b‘.ﬁéas CIna  CINea |5,
Short Hold Time Analysis {<72ht): Chyes \#No O |6
Rush Turn Around Tlme Requesfed: Dives m:: Ol |7
Sufficlent Volume: e Une a8
Corract Contalners Used: \}ﬁves One O {8

-Pace Coantalners Used: Flras Citte Thwa
Contalners [ntacl: Tﬁvas One T[40,
Filtered volume raceived for Disaolved tesls /D\’es One )ﬁw\ i1
Sahnple Labels malch COC: )vaos [N rDNJA 12,

~includes datedime/ID/Analysls Matrlx: b
All conlainers needling preservalion have baen checked, Dves ‘ONg W‘”‘ 13,
e e rensm, 1241000 B Do

- Iritial when Lol # of added

oxceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO {watar) Oives [iNo comipleted preservalive
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves Clno WaBIA |14,
Headspace In VOA Vials { >8mm): Oves 0o A 15,
Trip Blank Present: Oves [iNo YZhuA |16,
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves [Ono
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Cilent Notiflcation! Resolution: Flald Dala Required? Y I N

Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution;

Project Manager Review: LUJ Date: ;}f ?] a4

Note: Whenever there Is a disorepancy affecting Narth Carolina compllance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Cenlificalion Office ( Le out of hold, Incorrect preservative, out of tamp, incorrect contalners})

F-ALLCD03rev.3, 11September2008



This page can be completed online.

‘
The Agency is anthorized to require this Iaformation under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmertal Protection Act (4£5 ILCS 574, 5/57 - 37.17). Failure 16 digclose this Information may result
in2 civil penalty of not ta exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional eivll penalty of not to exceed §10,600.00 for each day during which the viclatton continues (415 ILCS 542). Any
person whe knawingly makes a falsc material statement or vépresentation in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license, or other decument fifed, maintained or tsed for the gurpese of
compliance with Titls XV commirs a Glass 4 felony, Any second or subsaquent offense after conviction hereunder Is & Class 3 feony (415 ILCS 5/57.17). This form fas boen approved byte

Forms Management Center.,

-

Winois Environmental Protection Agency

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Site Identification

IEMA. Incident #: 892744, 903199 IEPA LPCH qo.agy: 0971855024

Former Clark Retail Station #646

Site Name:
Site Address qero.00:_o00 Uvest Liberly Street
City: Wauconda Coun"ty:‘ Lake 7ZIP Code: 80084

B. Sample Collector
1 certify that:

1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods were utilized
to obtain representative samples.

2. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed in the field,
3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.
4, All samples were properly labeled.

C. Laboratory Representative
1 certify that:

1. Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as
documented on the chain-of-custody forms

2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.
3. All samples were properly labeled.

IL 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chernical Analysis
LPC 509 Rev, June 2002 1of2

V222

(initial)
Vs 2l
{initial)
HAEE
{initiai)

2%, e

(initiat)

:

(initial)

;

(initial)

d
Cehlldh

{initial)



This page can be completed online.

4, Quality assurance/quality control procedures were

established and carried out. L
(initial)

5. Sample holding times were not exceeded. U
(iritial)

6. SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods

were used for the analyses. L
(initial)

7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods
identified in 35 IAC 186.180 (for samples collected on or after
January 1, 2003).

U

(initial)

D. Signatures
1 hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief, Tam aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
Sample Collector ‘
Name: Maicos |, Czako

Project Manager

Title;
Company: TriCore Environmental, LLC
Address: 1800 West Mawthorne Lane, Suite P

City, State, ZIP: West Chicago, Hlinois 60185
Phone: 630-520-9973

Signatore: %W
</
Date: 05://5:7 o?

Laboratory Representative

Name: LML\“W LA W&M

Title: Q\m&m&’ M,ouna,tﬁu.

Company:

Address: ___\2Mi M upe &

City, State, ZIP: Cmen ﬁbwﬂ M3
Phone: 920 o4 ’L‘f’?ipq

Signature: \ QUUJJJ UWU’

At

Date: “{\1(.0\ £ W

Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis
20f2

oohl19h



Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.cont

May 26, 2009

Marcos Czako

TriCore Environmental, LLC.
1800 West Hawthorne Lane
Suite P

West Chicago, IL 60185

RE: Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399

Pace Project No.: 4017433

Dear Marcos Czako:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Believue Streat - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

(520)469-2436

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 16, 2009. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the

report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Laurie Woelfel
laurie.woelfel@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Sesvices, Inc..

W ACCa,
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Page 1 of 18



PaceAnalytical

waw.pacelabs.com

Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Straet - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
Wisconsin DATCP Cerlification #. 105-444
Wisconsin DATCP Cerlificalion #: 105-444
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin Certification # 405132750
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
South Caraolina Certification #: 83006001
North Dakota Certification #: R-200
North Dakota Certification #: R-150
North Carollna Certification #: 503
North Carolina Certification #: 503

New York Certification #: 11887

New York Certification #: 11888
Minnesota Certification #; 055-999-324
Minnesota Certification #: 0565-999-334
Louislana Cerification #: 04169
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Kentucky Certification #: 83

Kentucky Certification #: 82

llfinois Certification #: 200051

lllinois Certification #: 200050
Florida/NELAR Certification #; E87951

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..

W _ABCa,
A e

shelac:

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87048 o

Page 2 of 18



Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Bellevue Strest - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

{020)469-2436

N @
ace Analytical
W, paselabs.com
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
Lab 1D Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved
4017433001 SB-51/MW-29@5-7.5 Salid 05/15/08 11:00 05/16/09 09:05
4017433002 SB-52IMW-30@7.5-9 Solid 05/15/09 09:10 05/16/09 09:05
4017433003 SB-53/MW-31@7.5-8.75 Solid 05/16/09 08:52 05/16/09 08:05
4017433004 SB-54/MW-32@4-5 Solid 05/15/09 09:18 05/16/09 09:05
4017433005 RW-4@5-7.5 Solid 05/15/08 10:30 05/16/09 09:05
4017433006 DISPOSAL Solid 05115/09 10015 05M16/09 09:05

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Page 3 of 18



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical” 541 bl Stent- S
www pacelabs.com Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
Analytes
Lab ID Sample 1D Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
4017433001 SB-51/MW-29@5-7.5 ASTM D2974-87 MRN 1 PASIH-G
EFA 8021 PMS 6 PASI-G
4017433002 SB-52/MW-30@7.5-9 ASTM D2974-87 MRN 1 PASI-G
EPA 8021 PMS 6 PASI-G
4017433003 SB-53/MW-31@7.5-8.75 ASTM D2974-87 MRN 1 PASI-G
EPA 8021 PMS 6 PASI-G
4017433004 SB-54/MW-32@4-5 ASTM D2974-87 MRN 1 PASI-G
EPA 8021 PMS 6 PASI-G
4017433005 RW-4@5-7.5 ASTM D2974-87 MRN 1 PASI-G
EPA 8021 PMS 6 PASI-G
4017433006 DISPOSAL ASTM D2974-87 MRN 1 PASI-G
EPA 1010 MY 1 PASI-G
EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
EPA 9045 DEY 1 PASI-G
EPA 9095 DEY 1 PASI-G
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 18

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the wrillen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

aco
557,

L,
aAc:



. @
PaceAnalytical
wywpetelabs ooy
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 100018 SHiVAM 389

Pace Project No.:

4017433

Pace Analytical Setvices, Inc,
4241 Bellevue Strest - Suite 9

Green Bay, Wl 64302

(920)469-2436

Sample; SB-51/MW-20@5-7.5

Lab ID: 4017433001

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 05/15/00 11:00 Received: 05/16/08 09:05 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prapared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8021 GCV Med BTEX Analytical Method: EPA 8021 Preparation Method: EPA 5930 Medium Soll
Benzene 4390 ug/kg 238 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 18:33 71-43-2
Ethylbenzena 2170 uglkg 59.1 1 05/20/08 08:54 05/20/09 18:33 160-41-4
Methyl-tert-buty! ether <58.1 ugikg 59.1 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 18:33 1834-04-4
Toluene 14800 ug/kg 59.1 1 05/20/09 09;54 05/20/09 18:33 108-88-3
Xylene (Total} 11000 ugikg 177 1 05/20/00 09;54 05/20/08 18:33 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 66-140 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/00 18:33 98-0B-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 154 % 0.10 1 05/19/09 07:48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page & of 18

Date: 05/28/2009 04:56 PM

This repor shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wriltan consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

www pacelahs.con
(920)468-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

100018 SHIVAM 399
4017433

Sample: SB-52/MW-30@7.5-9

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Lab ID: 4017433002 Collacted: 05/15/09 09:10 Received: 05/16/09 09:05 Malrix: Sclid

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Chual
8021 GCV Med BTEX Analytical Method: EPA 8021 Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Medium Soit
Benzene 120000 ug/kg 2730 125  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 18:58 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 280000 uglkg 6830 125  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 18:58 100-41-4
Methyi-ert-butyt ether 8470 uglky 6830 125  05/20/09 0%:54 05/20/09 18:58 1634-04-4
Toluene 1030000 ug/kg 6830 125 05/20/08% 09:54 05/20/09 18:58 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 1530000 ug/kg 20500 125  05/20/08 09:54 05/20/09 18:58 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S5) 0% 68-140 125 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 18:58 08-08-8 S4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method; ASTM D2874-87
Percent Moisture 84 % 010 1 05/19/09 07:48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 18

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..

Date: 05/26/2005 04:56 PM



ace Analytical
way pacelabs.com
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399

Pace Project No.:

4017433

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Aratytical Services, Inc.
1241 Believue Street - Suite ¢
Green Bay, Wl 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: SB-53/MW-31@7.5-8.75

Lab ID; 4017433003
Resulits reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 05/15/09 08:52 Received: 05/16/09 09:05 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Resuits Units ReportLimit ~ DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8021 GCV Med BTEX Analylical Method: EPA 8021 Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Medium Soll
Benzene 26400 ugfkg 1080 60  08/20/08 09:54 05/20/09 19:24 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 95300 ug/kg 2710 50 05/20/00 09:54 05/20/00 19:24 100-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <2710 uglky 2710 50  05/20/08 09:54 05/20/09 19:24 1634-04-4
Toluene 313000 ug/kg 2710 50  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:24 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 538000 ugikg 8130 50  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:24 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene {S) C% 66-140 50 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:24 98-08-8 S4
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 7.7 % c16 1 05/19/09 07:48

Page 7 of 18

Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,

without the wrilten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

100018 SHIVAM 389
4017433

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite &
Green Bay, Wi 54302

{920)460-2436

Sample: SB-54/MW-32@4-5

Lab ID: 4017433004
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Callected: 05/15/09 0918 Received: 05/16/09 09:05 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit ~ DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. GQual
8021 GCV Med BTEX Analytical Methed: EPA 8021 Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Medium Sail
Benzene 159 ug/kg 218 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 15:34 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 79.8 ugikg 537 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/06 15:34 10D-41-4
Methyi-tert-butyl ether <53.7 ugikg 83.7 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 15:34 1634-04-4
Toluene 526 ug/kg 53.7 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 15:34 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 446 ug/kg 161 1 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 15:34 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 66-140 1 05/20/089 09:54 056/20/09 15:34 98-08-8
Percent Molsture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percant Moisture 6.9 % 0.10 1 06/19/09 07:48

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 18

Date: 06/26/2009 04:56 PM

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full,
without the wrilten consant of Pace Analytical Services, Ins..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. , ®
HCBAHHMICH/ 1241 Believue Street - Suite 8
waw.pacelalis.con Green Bay, WI 54302
f (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 309

Pace Project No.: 4017433

Sample: RW-4@5-7.5 Lab ID: 4017433005
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Restilts Units

Coillected: 05/15/09 10:30 Received: 05/16/09 02:05 Matrbe Sclid

Paramelers Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8021 GCV Med BTEX Analyticat Method: EPA 8021 Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Medium Soil

Benzene 37700 uglkg 1060 50  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:49 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 85200 uglkg 2640 50  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:49 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <2640 uglkg 2840 50 05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:49 1634-04-4

Toluene 337000 uglkg 26840 50  05/20/09 09:564 05/20/00 19:49 108-88-3

Xylene (Total) 4565000 ug/kg 7630 50  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:49 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Ttifluoroteluene (S} 0 % 66-140 50  05/20/09 09:54 05/20/09 19:49 98-08-8 D3,34
Percont Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

Percent Moisture 5.5 % 0.10 1 05/19/09 07:48

Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM REPORT OF LABORATCORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 18

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.,



. ®
ace Analytical
www pacefabs.com
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 389

Pace Project No.. 4017433

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Streef - Sulte 9
Green Bay, W 54302

(82014692436

Sample: DISPOSAL

Lab ID: 4017433006 Collected: 05/15/09 10:15 Received: 05/16/09 09:05 Matri Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP, TCLP Analytical Method: EPA G010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 05/19/09 00:00
Lead <0.20 mgiL 020 1 05/20/09 09:45 05/20/09 16:17 7430-92-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Mathod: ASTM D2074-87
Percent Moisture 11.0 % 010 1 05/19/09 07:58
1010 Flashpoint,Closed Cup Analytical Method: EPA 1010
Flashpoint 73.5 deg F 1 05/18/09 14:30
9045 pH Soil Analytical Method: EPA 8045
05/19/08 12:00 He

pH at 25 Degrees C
9095 Paint Filter Liquld Test

Free Liquids

Date: 056/26/2000 04:56 PM

8.0 Std. Units 0.10 1
Analytical Method: EPA 9095

Pass 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.,
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Page 10 of 18



PaceAnalytical”

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

W, pachlabs.conm
(920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
QC Batch: PMST/2486 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisiure

Associated Lab Samples: 4017433001, 4017433002, 4017433003, 4017433004, 4017433005

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 159088

Page 11 of 18

4017164001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Reasult Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 9.9 0.2 8 10
Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproducad, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anatytical Services, Inc..
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 100018 SHIVAM 369

Pace Project No.: 4017433

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

(920)466-2436

QC Batch: PM5T/2488
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2874-87

Associated Lab Samples: 4017433006

Analysis Method:

Analysis Dascri

ption:

ASTM D2974-87

Dry Welght/Percent Moisture

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 159121

Parameter

Units

4017083001
Resuit

Dup
Result

RPD

Max
RPD

Qualifiers

Percent Molsture

Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

) ' .
Pace Ana/yﬂca[ 1241 Believue Street - Suite 8
www,pacelabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2438
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
QC Batch: WET/3613 Analysis Method: EPA 8095
QC Batch Method:  EPA 9095 Analysis Description: 8095 PAINT FILTER LIQUID TEST
Associated Lab Samples: 4017433006
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 159455
40173500086 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Free Liquids Pass Pass
Daie: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 18

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
QC Batch: WET/3615 Analysis Method: EPA 1010
QC Batch Method:  EPA 1010 Analysis Description: 1010 Flash Point, Clesed Cup
Associated Lab Samples: 4017433006
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 159666
1094387001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Flashpoint deg F 148 170 2
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 159667
40174330086 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Resull RPD RPD Qualifiers
Flashpoint deg F 73.5 73.5 1j

Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Aralytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceAnaMlcale 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite @

www.pacelabs.con Green Bay, W1 54302
(620)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 100018 SHiIVAM 369
Pace Project No,: 4017433
QC Baich: GCV/3418 Analysis Method: EPA 8021
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5030 Medium Soil Analysls Description: 8021 Med Level Solld GCV
Associated Lab Samples: 4017433001, 4017433002, 4017433003, 4017433004, 4017433005
METHOD BLANK: 153795 Matrix: Solid
Associaied Lab Samples: 4017433001, 4017433002, 4017433003, 4017433004, 4017433005
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ugfkg <20.0 20.0 05120109 10:54
Ethylhenzene ugikg <50.0 50.0 05/20/09 10:54
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugrkg <50.0 50.0 05/20/09 10:54
Toluens uglkg <50.0 50.0 05/20/09 10:54
Xylene {Total} uglkg <150 150 05/20/08 10:54
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 107 66-140 05/20/09 10:54
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 159796 159797
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
Benzene ug/kg 1000 987 1010 99 101 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 1040 1060 104 106 80-120 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether uglky 1000 42 966 94 97  80-120 3 20
Teluene ' ug/kg 1000 1030 1070 403 107  80-120 4 20
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 3000 3070 320 102 104  80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens (5) % 104 105 66-140
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 159798 159799
MS MSD
4017287001  Spike Spike MS M3D MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Cone. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qual
Benzene ugikg 45.8 1140 1140 1160 1180 98 99 72-131 1 20
Ethylbenzene ugikg 375 1140 1140 2150 2650 155 199 69-140 21 20 MORt
Methy!-tert-butyl ether ugikg <5.0 1140 1140 1090 1090 95 g6 70138 &5 20
Toluene ugrkg 809 1140 1140 2380 3100 138 200 78-132 26 20 MOR1
Xylene {Total) ugiky 5780 3430 3430 15300 18500 278 372 76134 1% 20 MO
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens (S) % 121 130  66-140 3i
Date: 05/26/2008 04:56 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 15 of 18

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anafytical Services, Inc..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

N &
aceAnaM’ca/ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite &
W pacelabs. cont Green Bay, Wi 54302
{820)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
QC Batch: MPRP/2568 Analysis Method:; EPABO10
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3010 Analysis Description: 8010 MET TCLP
Agsoclated Lab Samples: 4017433006
METHOD BLANIK: 160009 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 4017433006
Blank Reporiing
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Anatyzed Qualifiers
Lead mg/L <0.20 0.20 05/20/09 15:55
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 160010
Splke LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Lead mg/L ] 0.49 97 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 160011 160012
MS MSD
4017350006 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Cone. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD GQual
Lead mg/L <0.20 5 5 047 0.47 92 92 75125 04 20

Date: 05/26/20C9 04:56 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall ot be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

N @
2ce A naM;ca/ 1241 Bellevue Streot - Suits 9
e pacelabs.cor Green Bay, Wl 54302
{920)469-2426
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Proiect: 100018 SHIVAM 399
Pace Project No.: 4017433
QC Batch: WET/3639 Analysis Method: EPA 9045

QG Baich Method:  EPA 8045
Assoctated Lab Samples: 4017433006

Analysis Description: 9045 pH

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 161033

Parameter

Units

4017433006 Dup
Resuit Result RPD

Max
RPD

Qualifiers

pH at 25 Degrees C Stid. Units

Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM

8.0 8.2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the wiltten consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc..
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Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.

. ®
ace AﬂaMICEz'/ 1241 Believue Street - Suite 9
wwaw.pacelabs.com Green Bay, W1 54302
{920)469-2436
QUALIFIERS
Project: 100018 SHIVAM 399

Pace Profect No.. 4017433

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquet, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detecled at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limil.

MDL. - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

$ - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene,

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recavery and RPD values.
t.CS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS{D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NG « Not Calculabfe.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detecied.

LABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analylical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
1j RPD of 0.0
23 ' RPD of 14
3t Resulis are from sample aliquot taken from a vial with headspace.
D3 Sample was diluted dus to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other mabiix interference.
Hé Analysis inlfiated mare than 15 minutes afier sample collection.
Mo Matrix spike recovery was outside laboratory control limits.
R1 RPD value was cutside control limits.
S4 Surrogate recovery not evaluated against conirol imits due to sample dilution.
Date: 05/26/2009 04:56 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 18 of 18

This report shall not be repraduced, except In full,
without the written conseat of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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APPENDIX B

SOIL BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAMS



RW-3

TriCore Environmental, LLC

Completion Notes:

4" sch 40, PVC casing from 0.5' to 6' bls; 4" sch 40, 0.010" slotted
PVC screen from 8' to 16' bls. Backfilled with sand from 16' to 5.5'
bls, hydrated bentonite from 5.5' to 0.75' bls. Capped with
concrete. 8" manhole installed flush to surface.

Drilf Method: HSA Date Drilted: - 05/15/09 | Logged By:
Boring Dia:  10.25 Inches DTW While Drilling;:  NA Feet | M. Czako
Q
= PID . Depth
oy Completion Litholo Description
g Gom (feet) ¥ P
No soil samples were collected since the well was installed
adjacent to $B-41. See soil boring log SB-41 for lithological
— description.
5 —_—
10 —
15 —
Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

389 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
[EMA No.: 892744 and 9031989
LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page 1




sSB-41
TriCore Environmental, LLGC . . )
Drill Method:  Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/08 | Logged By:
Boring Dia:  2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8 Feet | M. Czako
@ .
= PID , Depth . .
g‘ Completion P Lithology Description
@ {ppm) {feet)
W
e PT Grass and topsoit
Brown slilty CLAY, some organics, no odor, slightly moist,
0.0 — / cL soft
Brown silty CLAY, some eorganics, trace sand, no odor,
0.0 slightly moist, soft
— CcL
104
cL Brown siity CLAY, some organics, trace sand and gravel, no
901 (lab) odor, slightly moist, soft
5 Brown fine grained SAND, slight odor, moist
> 0,099 (lab) sP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ &'
7,754 SP
10 Gray fine grained SAND, slight odor, saturated
81.0
679 SP
138 15
| —

Completion Notes:

Backfilled with bentonite from 16" to 0.25' bls. Capped with grass.

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinols 60084
[EMA No.; 892744 and 903199
LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page 1




RwW-4

TriCore Environmental, LLC . .
Drill Method: HSA Date Drilled: 05/15/09 | Logged By:
Boring Dia: 10.25 Inches DTW While Driling: 7.5 Feet | M. Czako
PID . Depth . e
Completion P Lithology Description
{ppm) (feet)
NA =521 Conorete Cancrete
o %  GW Gravel fill material
97 oL Brown CLAY, trace gray silt, slight odor, slightly moist
Brown CLAY, trace gray silt, frace sand and gravel, slight
23.9 cL odoar, slightly moist
Gray silty brown CLAY, slight odor, slightly moist
76.1 CL y sty 9 iy
no odor
378 GCL
5 Brown fine grained SAND, odor, moisi, saturated @ 7.5'
1,890 (lab}
SP
1,854 - Gray fine grained SAND, odor, black staining from 9.25'to
9.5', saturated ‘
10
1,621 SP
727
92 1 Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, saturated
15 spP
NA

Completion Notes:

4" sch 40, PVC casing from 0.5' to &' bls; 4" sch 40, 0.010" slotted
PVC screen from 6' to 16' bls. Backfilled with sand from 16'to 5.5 | 399 West Liberty Street
bls, hydrated bentonite from 5.5' to 0.75' bls. Capped with
concrete. 8" manhole installed flush to surface.

Site:
Shivam Energy, Inc.
Wauconda, [llinois 60084

IEMA No.: 892744 and 803189
LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.. 100018 Page 1




RW-5

TriC Enviro tal, LLC . .
ore nmenta Drill Method: HSA Date Drilled. 05/15/09 Logged By.
Boring Dia;  10.25 Inches DTW While Drilling; NA Feet | M. Czako
i)
= FID Depth
o Completion Lithology Description
5| (eom P (feet)
No soil samples were collected since the well was installed
adjacent to $B-44. See soil boring log SB-44 for lithological
—] description,
5 pum—
10 —
15 —
Completion Notes: Site:

4" sch 40, PVC casing from 0.5' to 6' bls; 4" sch 40, 0.010" slotted | Shivam Energy, Inc.

PVC screen from 6' to 16' bls. Backiilled with sand from 16' to 5.5' | 399 West Liberty Street

bis, hydrated bentonite from 5.5' to 0.75' bls. Capped with Wauconda, lllinois 60084
concrete. 8" manhole installed flush to surface. IEMA No.: 892744 and 903199
LPC No.: 0871855024

Project No.: 100018 Page (




SB-44
TriCore Environmental, LLC . . .
Drill Method:  Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/09 Logged By:
Boring Dia:  2.125 Inches DTW While Drifling: 8 Feet | M. Czako
il
= PID ) Depth , .
2 Completion P Lithology Description
E
@ {ppm) (feet)
w
Zi=Z1 Concrete Concrete
NA _ie O:,Og‘ GW Gravel fill material
o o
0.0 L Brown silty CLAY, trace sand and gravel, no odo, slightly
moist
Brown silty CLAY, little gray silt, race sand and gravel,
38.1 {lab) semi-stiff, slight odor, slightly moist
CL
24.0
5
427
Brown fine grained SAND, odor, moist
9,914 {lab) SP
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated @ 8'
1,021
10
675 SP
181
Gray fine grained SAND, no cdor, saturated
47 15 sP

concrete.

Completion Notes:
Backfilled with bentonite from 16" to 0.25' bls. Capped with

Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Waluconda, lllincis 60084

LPC No.: 0971855024

|EMA No.: 892744 and 903199

Project No.: 100018

Page 1




RW-6

TriCore Environmental, LLC . .
Drifl Methed: HSA Date Drilled: 05/15/09 | Logged By:
Boring Dia:  10.25 Inches DTW While Drilling: NA Feet | M. Czako
Q
= PID Depth
e Completion Lithology Description
5| Gom (fee) P
No soil samples were collected singe the well was installed
adjacent to SB-45,” See soil boring log SB-45 for lithological
— description.
5 p—
10 —]
15 —
Completion Notes: Site;
4" sch 40, PVC casing from 0.5' to 6' bls; 4" sch 40, 0.010" slotted Shivam Ene_rgy, Inc.
PVC screen from 6' to 16' bls, Backfilled with sand from 16'to 6.5 | 399 West Liberty Street
bls, hydrated bentonite from 5.5" to 0.75' bls. Capped with Wauconda, lllinois 60084
concrete. 8" manhole installed flush to surface. IEMA No.: 892744 and 903199

LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page 1




SB-45

TriCore Environmental, LLC , , )
Drill Method:  Direct-Push Date Drilled: 02/02/0% | Logged By:
Boring Dia;  2.125 Inches DTW While Drilling: 7 Feet | M. Czako
2 PID , Depth , L
= Completion Lithology Description
T {ppmy) (feet)
w
Zi=ini| Concrete Concrete
NA °G | Gravel fill materiat
12050 ew
[
Brown silty CLAY, trace silt, sand and gravel, stiff, no cdor,
- slightly moist
7.7
7.8 (tab) cL
5
16.0 (lab)
cL Grayish-brown sitty CLAY, trace sit, sand and gravel, sliff,
> 9,899 no odor, saturated @ 7'
SE Brown fine grained SAND, odor, saturated
Gray fine grained SAND, odor, saturated
4,530
10
199 SP
478
Gray fine grained SAND, no odor, salurated
5.4 15 sP

Completion Notes:
Backfilled with bentonite from 16' to 0.25' bls. Capped with

concrete,

Site:
Shivam Energy, Inc.
398 West Liberty Street

Wauconda, [llinois 60084
[EMA No.: 882744 and 903199
LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100018 Page




SB-51/MW-29

TriCore Environmental, LLC

Drilt Method: HSA Date Drilled: 05/15/09 l.ogged By:
Boring Dia; 8.25 Inches DTW While Drilling: 7 Feet M. Czako
PID Depth
Completion Litholog : Description
(ppm) (feet) Y
NA | Concrete Concret.e ‘
Gravel fill material
GW
0.0 CL Brown and dark brown CLAY, trace sand and silt, no odor,
slightly moist
0.0 CL Brown CLAY, trace sand, silt, and organics, no odor, slightly
moist
11 Brown and gray siity CLAY, trace sand, no cdor, slightly
' moist
- / cL
22.3
5 /
odor
82.3 (lab) — CL
1,147 SP Brown SAND, fine grained, odor, saturaled @ 7'
Gray SAND, fine grained, odor, saturated
1,331
10 sP
239
no odor
8.6 sp
15
Completion Notes: Site:
2" s6h 40, PVC casing from 0.5' o 5' bls; 2" sch 40, 0.010" slotted | Shivam Energy, Inc,
PVC screen from 5' to 15' bls. Backfilled with sand from 15' to 3' 399 West Liberty Street
bls, hydrated bentonite from 3" to 0.75' bls. Capped with concrete. | Wauconda, lltinois 60084
8" manhole installed flush to surface. IEMA No.: 892744 and 803199
LPC No.: 0971855024
Project No.. 100018 Page 1




TriCore Environmental, LLC

SB-52/MW-30

Drill Method: HSA Date Drilled: 05/15/09 | Logged By:
Boring Dia: 8.25 Inches DTW While Drilling 9 Feet | M. Czako
[0)
= PID . Depth . o
g Completion P Litholog Description
E
@ (ppm) {feet)
W
BF Grass
NA PT Topsoil
Brown and gray silty CLAY, trace sand, no cdor, slightly
0.0 moist
Cl.
o -
Brown and tan silty CLAY, some sand, no oder, stightly
0.0 CL moist
> Tan and gray SAND and SILT, fine grained, trace brown
64.8 SM clay, odor, moist
B 5
Brown SAND, fine grained, odor, moist, saturated @ 9'
70.9
SP
1,498 (lab)
1,584
10 Gray SAND, fine grained, odor, saturated
1,725
Sp
no odor
% 18.7 SP
15
Site:

Completion Notes:

2" sch 40, PVC casing from 0.5 fo §' bls; 2" sch 40, 0.010" slotted
PVC screen from 5' to 15' bis. Backfilled with sand from 15’ to 3'

bls, hydrated bentonite from 3' to 0.75" bls. Capped with concrete.
8" manhole installed flush to surface.

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street
Waucenda, lllinois 60084

LPC No.: 0971855024

IEMA No.: 892744 and 903189

Project No.: 100018

Page 1




- SB-53/MW-31

TriCore Environmental, LLC , ,
Drill Method: HSA Date Drilled: 05/15/09 | Logged By
Boring Dia: 8.25 Inches DTW While Drilling: 8.75 Feet | M. Czako
)
= PID ) Depth . -
g Completion P Lithology Description
G {(ppm) (feet)
w
AT PF Grass
0.0 7 CL Dark brown CLAY, trace silt and organics, no odor, moist
Fd
Dark brown and brown CLAY, trace silf, fine grained sand,
0.0 CL and arganics, no odor, slightly moist
Rrown silty CLAY, no odor, slightly moist
0.8 CL
% 064 ML Brown and gray SILT, trace clay, odor, stightly meist
g : Brown SAND, fine grained, cdor, slightly moist, saturated @
| -
SR °
355
(XK
etede
%% 313
58S SP
K8
KRS
1,660 {lab)
1,660
SP Gray SAND, fine grained, odor, saturated
10 Gray SAND, fine grained, odor, saturated, sheen
2,029 SP
Gray SAND, fine gralned, odor, saturated
14.4 SP
15

Completion Notes:

2" g¢h 40, PVC casing from 0.5' to 5' bls; 2" sch 40, 0.010" slotted
PVC screen from 5' to 15’ bls. Backfilled with sand from 15'to 3'
bls, hydrated bentonite from 3’ to 0.75' bls. Capped with concrete.

8" manhole installed flush to surface.

Site:

Shivam Energy, inc.

399 West Liberty Street
Wauconda, lllinois 60084
IEMA No.: 892744 and 903180
LPC No.: 0971855024

100018 Page 1

Project No.:




SB-54/MW-32

Completion Notes:

2" sch 40, PVC casing from 0.5' to §' bls; 2" sch 40, 0.010" slotted
PVC screen from 5 to 15" bls. Backfilled with sand from 15' to 3'

bls, hydrated bentonite from 3' to 0.75' bls. Capped with concrete. | Wauconda, lllinois 60084
8" manhole instalied flush to surface.

TriCore Environmental, LLC . .
Drill Method: HSA Date Drilled: 05/15/08 | Logged By:
Boring Dia: 8.25 Inches DTW While Drilling: 7.5 Feet | M. Czake
[t}
= PID , Depth , .
g‘ Completion P Lithology Description
& (ppm) (feet)
w
PT——s-.__Grass
NA PT Tapsail
Brown and gray silty CLAY, trace sand, no odor, slightl
30.4 CL moist sy sty amy
Brown CLAY, trace sand and silt, no odor, slightly moist
9.0 CL
Brown SAND, fine grained, slight odor, slightly moist
57.8 SP
odor
261 (lab) sp
5 Brownish orange and brown SAND, fine grained, edor,
slightly moist, saturated @ 7.5'
171
sP
244
sp Gray SAND, fine grained, odor, salurated
10 slight odor
79.2 SP
no ocdor
31 SP
15 -
Site:

Shivam Energy, Inc.
399 West Liberty Street

IEMA No.: 892744 and 803199
LPC No.: 0971855024

Project No.: 100318 Page 1




APPENEDIX C

WASTE MANIFESTS



Please print of type. {Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.)

. | UNIFORM HAZARDOLIS 1, Generator ID Number

WASTE MANIFEST

Form Approved, OMB No, 2050-0039
3. Emergency Response Phone

4. Manlfest E]:,r_m:king Nugber . .
RN G R AT ﬁéd?4§&36‘“K

4 2. Page 1 of

5, Generator's Name and Mailing Address

»

moe

Fomeiie,

Wewrth Braneh Tneirvywnenrat

Generalors Sile Address {if different than mailing address}

{enerator’s Phone:
6, Transporler 1 Company Name

Wewdh By Breviyosanen

U.S, EPA ID Number

T RO 5T

ton}
%

7. Transporler 2 Company Name

.5, £PA 1D Namber

8. Designated Facility Name and Sife Address

Fality's Phonet Y

1.8, EPA 1D Number

IPEE I
NV R TN

] -

i i g 81
9a, | 8b.U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ) Number, 10. Conlainars 1. Tolat 12. Unit 3. Wasle Cod
Hi | and Packing Graup {if any)) Mo, e Quanlity WEAGL . Wasle Codes
1. .
g bl
% bl Hlazarding € opabl i rt @’ @
= 2,
i
[}
3.
4.

14, Special Handling Instructions and Additional [nformation

A
Pon i 7 /
PN

Work arder #2075 26
ara thal the centents of lhis consignment ars fully and accurately described above by tha proper shipping name, ad are classified, packaged,

15, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: 1haraby dech
marked and labeled/placarded, and are In all respecis in proper condition for transport according to applicabls intemakional and nalenal governmenlal regulat

Exportar, 1 carfify thal the contents of this conslgamant coaferm lo the terms of the atlachad EPA Acknewledgment of Consent,

fors. If export shipment and | am the Primary

i quaplity generator) Is trua,

I cerfify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a largs quantity generator) Br (b} (i} am a sma
Gensﬁafofleffarm‘s PrintadiTypag.Nams Signatdre o S F w Monlh  Day  Year
et P : . e £ et LS G
— | 18. Intarational Shi 5 ; : ’ : ’ F]
= Intatnatonal Shipmerts Dlmpon to LS, DExpon from LS. ~ Port of enlrylexit: . !
S Transporier signature {for exports enly): ’ Date [eavingUS.t .~ .
@17, Transporter Acknowledgment of Recalpt of Materlals B B ! ‘
E2 [Transporter 1 Printad/TypegNama ; Signaturo A Month  Day  Year
| e N T K ¢ ) 4 i ! ‘ T .
5,- T *f e e S I -t SR A I#'/ 7 o / ‘;" ;:f
<z£ Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Nama Signalure ! Monih  Day  Yedr
o’
= I S
18. Discrepancy
, 18a. Discrepancy indicalion Space D Quantity DTypﬂ DResidus DPaniaI Rejaction DFulf Rejection
Manifest Reference Numbsr: ‘
{t t8h. Allernate Facllty {or Generalor) U.S. EPAID Number
=
2
L | Facllily's Phane! )
E 18c. Signalure of Alfarnale Facility (o Gensrator) Month  Day  Year
=
5 ||
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APPENDIX D

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL BUDGET



General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms

LPC # (0971855024 County: Lake

City: Wauconda Site Nama: Shivam Energy, Inc.

Site Address: 399 West Liberty Street

IEMA Incident No.: ggo744 003199

IEMA Notification Date:  pac 27, 1989 Oct 30, 1990

Date this form was prepared: Jun 22, 2010

This form is being submitted as a (check one, if applicable):
[} Budget Proposal
Budget Amendment (Budget amendments must include only the costs over the previous budget.)
[7] Billing Package

Please provide the name(s) and date(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested:

Name(s):

Date(s):

This package is being submitted for the site activities indicated below:

35 lll. Adm. Code 734:
[ Early Action
Free Product Removal after Early Action
[] SiteInvestigation. . ............ Stage 1: [_] Stage 2: [ ] Stage 3: [ ]

[[] Corrective Action Actual Costs

35 Nl Adm. Code 732:
[] Early Action
[] Free Product Removal after Early Action
[] Site Classification
[] Low Priority Corrective Action
[] High Priority Corrective Action
351l Adm. Code 731:
{] Site Investigation
{7] Corrective Action

1L 832 -2825
LPC 830 Rev. 1/2007



General Information for the Budget and Billing Forms

The following address will be used as the mailing address for checks and any final determination letters
regarding payment from the Fund.

Pay to the order of: Shivam Energy, Inc.

Send in care of: Mr. Shawn Rodeck

Address: P.O. Box 825

City: Warrenville State; lllinois Zip: B0555-0825

The payee is the: Owner [X Operator [ (Check one or both.)

-
/JWZ/M,/{ fddw If you have a change of address,
'f'-_-“——.-__r-_—‘

click here to print off 2 W-9 Form,

Signature of té/owner or operator of the UST(s) (required)

Number of petroleum USTs in lllinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary
or joint stock company of the owner or operator:

Fewer than 101: 101 or more; [J

Number of USTs at the site: 4 {Number of USTs includes USTs presently at the site and USTs that

have been removed.)

Number of incidents reported to IEMA for this site; 3
Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 892744 903199

Please list all tanks that have ever been located at the site and tanks that are presently located at the site.

Product Stored in UST Size Did UST have incident No. Type of Release
(gallons) arelease? Tank Leak / Overfiil /
Piping Leak

Gasoline 000 | Yes No [] 802744 Tark Leak
(same UST as above) 6,000 Yes No [] 903199 Tank Leak
Gasoline 6000 | Yes No [] 802744 Tank Leak
(same UST as above) 6,000 Yes No [] 903199 Tank Leak
Gasoline 10000 | Yes[] No NA
Gasoline 10,000 Yes [] No NA

Yes [[] Nol[]

Yes [ No[]

Yes [ | No[]




Budget Summary

Well Costs Form

$ 4,032.90

Choose the applicable regulation: @& 734 (& 732
Stage 1 Site Stage 2 Site Stage 3 Site Corrective
7 34 Free Product Investigation Investigation Investigation Action
Proposed N/A N/A N/A NA
Drilling and Monitoring
$

Remediation and
Disposal Costs Form

$ 3,970.96

Paving, Demolition, and
Well Abandonment Costs

Costs Form

Consultant's Materials
Costs Form

$

$

Total

$ 43,635.15

$

$




Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs Form

1. Drilling
Number of Type Depth (feet)
Borings to Be | HSA/PUSH/ |  of Each Tc’éfilﬁizet Reason for Drilling
Drilled Injection Boring
6 HSA 15.00 90.00 | MW-33, SB-55/MW-34 through SB-58/MW-37, MW-38

‘ Total Feet Rate per Foot {$) Total Cost ($)
I~ Subpart H Total Feet via HSA! 90.00 25.00 2,348.10
minimum payment . ,
amount applies. Total Feet via PUSH:
Total Feet for Injection
via PUSH:
Total Drilling Costs; 2,348.10
2. Monitoring f Recovery Wells
Number of Typeof Well  } npiameter of Well | Depth of Well | Total Feet of Wells
Wells HSA/PUSH/ 4" or 6 (inches) (fest) to Be Installed ($)
Recovery / 8" Recovery
6 HSA 2.00 15.00 80.00

Well Instaltation Total Feet Rate per Foot ($) Total Cost (%)
Total Feet via HSA:

Total Feet via PUSH:
Total Feet of 4" or 6"
Recovery, 28.36

Total Feet of 8" or
Greater Recovery:

90.00 18.72 1,684.80

Totai Well Costs:; 1,684.80

Total Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs; $4.032.90




Analytical Costs Form

Laboratory Analysis Number of Cost {$} per Total per
Samples Analysis Parameter

Chemical Analysis

BETX Soil with MTBE EPA 8260 4
BETX:Water with:MTBE EPA 8260 -
COD {Chemical Oxygen Demand)

X 96,44 = $385.78

Flash Point or Ignitability Analysis EPA 1010 ' Tx =
“Fraction Organts Carbon Content (fes) ASTNI-D 267400
Fat OI| & Grease (FOG)

DISSGlVed Oxygen (DO}
sPaint Filter {Frée Ligiids) -
PCB / Pesticides (combination)
'PCBs
Pesticides

Phenol 7
“PalyntclearAromatics PNA or PAH SOIL EPA 8270
Polynuclear Aromatics PNA, or PAH WATER EPA 8270

SVOC Soil {Sem|—Voiats|e Organlc Compounds)
“SVOC = Water:(Sémi-Volatile Organic Compotinds
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) "nitrogen”

“TPH (Total Pstroleum Hydrocarbonis)
VOC (Volatile Orgamc Compounds) Sox] {Non-Aqueous)

Geo-~Technical Analysis

Soil Bulk Density (pb) ASTM D2937-94
Excsitt Hydratlic Gonductivity 1 Permeability
Mmsture Content {(w) ASTM D2216-92 / D4643-93

Rock Hydraulic Conductlwty Ex-situ
“Slave / Particls Size Analysis ASTM D422-637 D1140-!
Soil Classification ASTNI D2488-80 / D2487-90

-Soil Particte Density (ps) /ASTM, D854:92




Analytical Costs Form

Metals Analysis

‘Soil preparation fee for Metals TCLP.Soil (ane fee per-soil sample) |

el

Soil preparatlon fee for Metals Total Soil (one fee per_ soit sample)

>

Water preparation fee for Metals Water (one fee per water sample) | = R

Arsenic TCLP Soil.

Arsenic Tetal Soll

;Banum Tota[ Soil:

Barium Water

Iron TCLP Sail

ronTotal 5o

o o e e e e e

Iron Water

Lead Total 8011

Lead Water

Mercury TCLP Soxl

Merciry: Total Séil

Mercury Water

Selenlum Total Soil

Sliver TCLP Soil

Silver Total:Soil = =
Silver Water =
Matals TCLP ‘Soil (a combination of all metals) RCRA = - =
Metals Total Soil (a combination of all meta!s) RCRA =
‘Metals: Water (a combmatlon of all metalsy RCRA i =

3| 33| ¢ 3] 54 | [ 5 | 5] <3| 3k | [ 5¢ ] ¢ | e

Sample Shlppmg per samplfng event!

T | x 56.73 | =

$56.73

1A sampling event, at a minimum, is all samples (soif and groundwater) cellected in a calendar day.

Total Analytical Costs: $ 487.89




Remediation and Disposal Costs Form

A. Conventional Technology

Excavation, Transportation, and Disposal of contaminated soil and/or the 4-foot backfill
material removal during early action activities:

Backfilling the Excavation;

Overburden Removal and Return;

B. Alternative Technology

Alternative Technology
Selected:

Number of Cubic Yards of Scil to Be Remediated

Total Non-Consulting Personnel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Total Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet {$)

Total Cost of the System




Remediation and Disposal Costs Form

C. Groundwater Remediation and/or Free Product Removal System

Total Non-Consulting Persennel Costs Summary Sheet ($)

Tatal Remediation Materials Costs Summary Sheet (§)

Total Cost of the System

D. Groundwater and/or Free Product Removal and Disposal

[ Subpart H minimum payment amount applies.

E. Drum Disposal

|7 Subpart H minimum payment amount applies.

14 283.64

Nombor ol Drums f i Vo ||~ Gostporonum | Tomcen®

(T Total Drum Disposal Costs [0

3,970.96

Total Remediation and Disposal Costs:

$3,970.96




UST Removal and Abandonment Costs Form

Product Stored in UST

Size
(gallons)

Abandoned
or
Removed

Cost ($}

Did UST
have a
release?

Yes [ ]

No [ ]

Yes [ ]

No []

Yes []

No [ ]

Yes []

No []

Yes [}

No []

Yes []

No []

Yes [ ]

No []

Yas [ ]

No []

Yes [ ]

No [ ]

Yes [ ]

No []

Yes []

No [ ]

Yes [ ]

No []

1 Yes []

No []

Yes []

No []

Yes [ ]

No []

No []

No []

Total UST Removal and Abandonment Costs:




Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs Form

A. Concrete and Asphalt Placement/Replacement

‘ Replacement or
Number of Asphalt or Thickness Cost ($) per Plafement foran Total Cost

Square Feet Concrete (inches}) Square Foot Engineered Barrier

Total Concrete and Asphalt
Placement/Replacement Costs:

B. Building Destruction or Dismantling and Canopy Removal

ltem to Be Destroyed, Dismantied, or Removed Unit Cost ($) Total Cost {$)

Total Building Destruction or Dismantling and
Canopy Removal Costs:




Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs Form

C. Well Abandonment

Meonitoring Well ID #

Type of Well Depth of Cost ($}
(HSA / PUSH Well (feet) per Foot
I Recovery)

Total Cost -

Total Monitoring Well Abandonment Costs:

Total Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs:




Consuliting Personnel Costs Form

i Employee Name. . ¢ Personnel Title Hours Rate* ($) | Total Cost
Remediation Category Task
| seni .
i enior Project Manager 14.00 113.46 $1,588.44
FP-Field
RW and MW Installation; soil sampling; surveying
‘Marcos'Czald . | Senior Projeat Maniager 24.00 113.46 $2,723,04
FP-Plan
FPRP preparation; project management and coordination
CEREL Ly I Senior Prof. Englneer
‘Shawn'Rodeck i o ol =nginee 400 147.49 $589.96
FP-Plan FPRP review and certification
Senior Admin. Assi
‘ enior Admin. Assistant 200 51.05 $102.10
FP-Plan
FPRP correspondence, copying, and mailing
Seni )
enior Project Manager .00 113.45 $907.68
-B
FP-Budgst FPR Budget preparation
Senior Prof. Engl
eniorFrol. Ergineer 2,00 147.49 $204.98
-B
FP-Budget FPR Budget review and cerlification
1) Senior Accl. Technician 12,00 62.40 $748.80
FP-Pa
Pay Reimbursement claim preparation
] Senior Prof. Engi
‘| Senior Prof. Engineer 2.00 14749 $204.98
FP-Pay Reimbursement claim review and certification
i Senior Technici
| wenior Technican 276.00 73.75 $20,355.00

FP-Field Free product system O&M; free product recovery




- Employee Name =~/ ' .. Personnel Title Hours | Rate*($) | Total Cost
Remediation Category Task
rafiperson/CAD. -+, | Senior brafiperson/CAD 6.00 68.07 $408.42

FP-Plan

Figures preparation

*Refer to the applicable Maximum Payment Amounts document.

Total of Consulting Personnel Costs

$28,013.40




Consultant’'s Materials Costs Form

PurChase Ci0 0| Amount Used Rate (3) Unit Cost
Description/Justification
49.00 100.00 day $4,900.00
FP-Field Used for consuitant transportation to and from the site
1.00 85.00 day $85.00
FP-Field Used to screen samples during welf installation activities
Interface:Meter - 48.00 35.00 day $1,680.00
FP-Field Used to gauge the wells during free product system O&M activities
B!ltn e q\.{e‘s‘i‘ [ 220.00 .50 pair $110.00

FP-Field

Used to protect hands during soil sampling and free product system O&M activities

40.00 25|  bagyie $10.00
FP-Field Used to collect soil samples in for head space screening
Measuring Wheel 1,00 10.00 day $10.00
FP-Field Used to measure the locations of the wells
Distilied Water - Stock: 48.00 250  gallon $120.00
FP-Field Used to decontaminate the interface probe during gauging
Suvey Equipment 1.00 85.00 day $85.00
FP-Field Used to survey the top of casing of the wells
1.00 15.00 plan $15.00

FP-Plan

FPRP shipping




“Materials, Equipment, of Field Purchase . -

Time or

- { Amount Used Rate (3}

Unit

Total
Cost

Remediation Category

Description/Justification

Reimburserment Claim Shipping = ©

1.00 15.00

claim

$15.00

FP-Pay

Reimbursement claim shipping

Total of Consultant Materials Costs

$7,030.00




APPENDIX E

OWNER/OPERATOR AND LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST BUDGET CERTIFICATION FORM



Owner/Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer/Geologist Budget
Certification Form

| hereby certify that | intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for costs incurred while performing corrective action
activities for Leaking UST incident gna199 . Hurther certify that the costs set forth in
this budget are for necessary activities and are reasonable and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. |
also certify that the costs included in this budget are not for corrective acticn in excess of the minimum requirements
of 415 IL.CS 5/57, no costs are included in this budget that are not described in the corrective action plan, and no
costs exceed Subpart H: Maximum Payment Amounts, Appendix D Sample Handling and Analysis amounts, and
Appendix E Personnel Titles and.Rates of 35 lll. Adm. Code 732 or 734. | further certify that costs ineligible for
payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.606 or 734.630 are not included in the budget proposal or
amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs assaciated with ineligible tanks.

Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canopies).

Costs associated with utitity replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA nctification.

Costs associated with planned tank pulls.

Legal fees or costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 18889,

Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

Owner/Operator.  Shivam Energy, Inc.

Authorized Representative: Rajani Patel Title: Owner
Signature: ,{ﬂ"@%'ﬂ/) /A’,Zs/r Date: O5 /._7 5 /Za/ v
Subscribed and swomn to before me the r) Q’ dayof VL) /30 [ O

§ 4§ GFFICIAL SEAL

SANDRA L. RODECK
NGTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-26-2011

Sgw\gug, ;/ , (é&l&/b/ C Seal:

(Notary Public)

In addition, | certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were
conducted under my supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineer
or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were
prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in the plan, budget,
or report has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5} 35 IH Adm. Code
732 or 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the jpfie

wresented is
%ﬁ tations
to the lllinois EPA, mc]udmg but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or both as provuded 6t|ons 44 an 7 of the
Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17].

{ SHAWN A, nonecu.
062-052870 |
[

LP.EJLP.G.: Shawn Rodeck

L.P.E/L.P.G. Signature: W %%/// v e
II; F“.L\\“‘\\\@

Subscribed and sworn to before me the ng day of (OUI‘\JL. , oﬁl "'7{5““

1 £ OFFICIALSEAL |

’ ’ "k Seal: ’N K:;’nubeglySAHenlf(e}n .
otary Public, State of Iilinois 4
@2 (N'_téry Public) ¥ My Commission Expires 7/8/13‘

i ok b e i

required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder.



APPENDIX F

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL ELIGIBILITY AND
DEDUCTIBLE DETERMINATION LETTER



Office of the lHinois

State Fire Marshal

“Hearinering Witk the Five Serviee wo Profect Ilinois”

CERTHTED MATL - RECEIDT REQUESTED #7008 2810 0000 2103 32090

April 28, 2009

Shivam Energy, Inc.

300 W, Liberty Streot

Wauconda, H. 60084

In Re: Facility No, 2-010129
HIMA Ineident No. v0-3194
Liberty Clark
399 Liberty Streed
Wasconda, Lake Co,, 1.

Dear Applicant:
The Reimbursemenl Eligibility and Deduetible Application recalved on April 24, 2009 for the nbove referenced
ncetrrence has been reviewed, The follmeing determinations have been made based upon this review,

You have fited an “Election to Proceed as Owner™ and have received aceeptance Trom the THinois Environmental
Protection Agency, I has been determined that you are eligible 1o seel payment ol costs in excess of § 16,000,
The costs must be In response Lo the pecurrenve referenced nbove and associated with the Tollowing tanks:

Edgibie Tanks

Tank 1 6,000 gailon Guasoline
Tank 2 60,000 pallon Gasoline

You must contact the {Binois Environmenlal Protection Ageney lo receive o packet of Agency billing forms for
stibmilting your request for payment,

Anowner or operaler is eligible 1o actess the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the eligibiliry requirements are

satisfied:
L Neidther the owner nor the operator is the United Slates Gavernment,
2 The lank docs not confatn fuel which is exemp! froni the Mator Fuel Tax Law,

The cosls were incuered as i result of g confirmad refease of any of the (ollowing substances;
“Foel™, as defined in Section 1,19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law

Aviation fuel

Hewling oil

1035 Stevenson Drive « Springfield, llinois 62703-4259



Kerosent
Lised ail, wehieh has been refined from crude oil used fn a motor vehicle, as defined in Section

LA ol ihe Motor Fuef Tav Law,

The owrier or operator registered the tank md paid all fees i accordance with the statulory and

4,
regidatary requirements o the Gasoling Storage Agl,

3, The owner or operator nolificd the Hlivols Emergency Management Agency of o cenfinied release. the
casts were fncurred after the notification and the costs were o resull of a release ol a substance Bsted in
this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemplfication incurred before praviding Ui natification
shall not be elinible for payment,

fi. The costs have not already been paid (o the owner or operator under g privide insueanee policy, other
written agroement, or courl order,

7 The costs were associnted will “corrective aclion™

This constilules the final decision as it relates to your eligibility and deduetibility, We resarve the right Lo
charge the deductible determination should additional information that would change the determination hecome
available, Ar underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the decision to the Hlinois Polhttion
Control Board (Bourd), pursvant to Section 37.9 (¢) (2). An owner or operator who seeks 1o appenl the decision
shall file a pedition Tor a hearing before the Board within 35 days of the date of mailing ol the final decision, (35

[Minois Adniinistrative Code 1015, 102(a) (23,

*

For information regarding the filing of mn appeal, please contact

Dorathy Gunn, Clerk

Winois Poltution Control Doard
State ol (Hinots Center

100 West Randolph, Soite 11-500
Clricago, Minols 60601

(312) 814-3620

The follonving lanks are also listed for this sile:
Tank 3 10,000 gallon Gasoline
Tank 4 16,000 gallon Gasoline

Your application indicwtes that there has not been a refease lrom these tanks under this incidont number, You
nuiy be etigible fo seek payment of corrective action casls associated swith these tanks (6t is determined thay
there ftas been a refease from ore or mere of these tanks, Onee il s determined (thag there has been o reloase
from one or more of these lanks you may submit o sepavine applicadon fue s clinibility decermination (o seek

correclive action eosts ausncinted with thistthese ks,

M you have any guestions, please contiel our OfTice an (2173 785-1020 ar (217) 785-5878,

Sincerely,

/éﬁ{fﬂ-m s

Dieanne Lock
Administrative Assistant
Division of Petrolenn and Chemical Safery

ce! TEPA
Facility File



